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MONROE COUNTY 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

Application for Funding
Application Due at Noon, Thursday, May 4, 2023* 

Fiscal Year 2018 
October 1, – September 30,

Agency Name 

Physical Address 

Mailing Address 

City, State, Zip 

Phone 

Email 

Whom should we contact with questions 
about this application?  

For Fiscal Year             , specifically how will the amount requested be utilized? 

Amount requested for the upcoming fiscal year and select the category that best matches 
the proposed services. If the proposed program involves more than one (1) category 
enter the budget request for each category.

Note:  Funding requested should equal the Budget Q.36 (pg. 15) Total FY24 Request

*Applications received after 12:00 pm, Noon,  May 4, 2023 will not be considered for funding

Amount 
of Request
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COVER LETTER (REQUIRED) 

PART I:  Provide a brief overview of your organization.   
PART II:  Indicate any change in organizational structure specific to services or method of providing services.  
The intent is to inform the HSAB of any consolidating, combining, or merging with other agencies to avoid 
duplication of services.
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1.  Who prepared your application?  
             Application was prepared by an internal source(s)
             Application was prepared by an external source(s)
             Preparation of the application was a collaborative effort with an external source.
             Other (explain):  _________________________________________________________  
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2.  Please list below any overlap, common associations, common services, working relationships or sub- 
     contractor relationships with any other organizations i.e., board members, personnel or shared services.
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3.  Describe any networking arrangements that are in place with other agencies.

herbener-janet
Typewritten Text
4.  What unique role in the community does the proposed program fulfill that no one else does?
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5. Insert your agency’s board-approved mission statement only.

6. List the services your agency provides.

7. What specific services will be funded by this request?
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9. Will County HSAB funds be used as match for a grant?    Yes  No

10. If your organization was awarded HSAB funds in FY 2023, please briefly and specifically explain:

a. How have the FY 2023 HSAB funds been spent?

b. Were all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2022 spent? Will all HSAB funds awarded in FY 2023 be spent?

5

8. Have you previously been funded by HSAB?  Yes  No
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11. Have you experienced any changes specific to:

a. Mission Statement. Yes No

b. Goals. Yes No

c. Expansion or contraction of services, staff or location. Yes No

d. How prior year funds were spent. Yes No 
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c. Were HSAB funds used to leverage additional funding in FY 2023 and if so how?

d. How much additional funding was received?

e. How was the additional funding spent?



14. Does your organization allocate sub-grants to other organizations using other (non-County) sources

of funding?    Yes         No

Please include these on the Agency Expenses form, under “Grants to Other Organizations.”

15.  NoWill you or have you applied for other sources of County funding?  Yes
Please include these on the Agency Revenue form.

13. Do you plan to allocate any part of this HSAB grant, if awarded, as a sub-grant to another organization?
Yes           No

Please include these on the County HSAB Funding Budget form under “Grants to Other Organizations.”
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12. Did your agency lose any funding, or partial funding in 2023?   Yes No
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16. What needs or problems in this community does your agency address?

17.

18.



19. Describe your target population as specifically as possible.

20. How are clients referred to your agency?

21. What steps are taken to ensure prospective clients are eligible and the neediest clients are given priority?

22. List all sites and hours of operation.  Please note if these sites will be using HSAB funding and whether or not
each site is currently utilized by your organization.

23.
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24.

25. How are clients represented in the operation of your agency?

26.

27. _______ hours of program service were contributed by   ________ volunteers in the last year (FY2022 - October 1,
 2021 through September 30, 2022).   

28. Will any services funded by the County HSAB award be performed by an independent contractor and/or under a
subcontract?  If yes, what services, and who will perform them? (Report in Budget Q36 and Q37)

29. What measurable outcomes do you plan to accomplish in the next funding year?
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What organizational challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
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32. Address any topics not covered above (optional).

30.
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Name/Board Position Affiliation/Title City/State Telephone No. Years Served
Current Term 

Expiration Date

BOARD INFORMATION
You must have at least five directors
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Include each position in the entire agency 

Put an "✓" next to each position directly related to program for which funding is requested.
A 40-hour/week employee would be 1.00 FTE; a 20-hour/week employee would be .5 FTE, etc. Indicate 

whether the position is programmatic or administrative, with a "P" or "A" next to that position.
Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Position Title "✓" # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* # FTE'S Salaries
Benefits 

Package* "P" or "A"

Totals

Please list benefits included:

AGENCY COMPENSATION DETAIL

___/___/_____

Proposed - Upcoming 
Fiscal Year Ending:

Total Compensation Total Compensation

Projected - Current 
Fiscal Year Ending:

___/___/_____
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List Services Here Target Population
# of Persons in 
Target Population

Area Days/Hours
Total Number of Clients Served 
during most recent completed 

fiscal year

Current # of Clients 
("snapshot") as of 
_____/_____/_____

**SAMPLE SERVICE 1** homeless adults with no support from family or friends 800 county-wide 7 days/24 hours 200 75
**SAMPLE SERVICE 2** mentally ill minors and adults 2,000 Marathon 8 AM - 5 PM 100 65

Please list or describe achieved measurable outcomes for your target populations:

PROFILE OF CLIENTS, CLIENT NUMBERS AND SERVICES
(Performance Report)

Current number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency ("snapshot") as of  _____/_____/______

Total number of unduplicated clients for the entire agency served  during most recent completed fiscal year

How many clients served are Monroe County residents:
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COUNTY HSAB FUNDING BUDGET
Show the proposed budget detail for the County HSAB funds requested.

Total Expenses must equal Amount Requested on page 1.

Proposed Grant Budget
Proposed County Funded Expense Budget 

for Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:  
__________  ____,  ___4_

Expenditures Total %

Salaries - Program

Payroll Taxes - Program

Employee Benefits - Program

Salaries - Administrative

Payroll Taxes - Administrative

Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Office Supplies

Telephone

Professional Fees

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Independent Contractor:_____________________

Condo Association Fees

Utilities

Repairs & Maintenance

Travel

Grants to Other Organizations

Loan(s)

Bank Charges

Rent Expense - Currently Utilized Property

Rent Expense - Not Currently Utilized Property
Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses

36.

15



AGENCY EXPENSES
Complete this worksheet for the entire agency

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year

Proposed Budget vs. Current Budget: Proposed Expenses Budget 
for the Upcoming Fiscal Year:

Projected Expenses for 
the Current Fiscal Year:

Budget Period: Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Beginning: ____/____/_____ & 
Ending: _____/_____/______

Expeditures Total % Total %
Salaries - Program
Payroll Taxes - Program
Employee Benefits - Program
Salaries - Administrative
Payroll Taxes - Administrative
Employee Benefits - Administrative
Subtotal Personnel/Staff

Other Expenses (Describe Below)

Total Expenses
Revenue Over/(Under) Expenses

37.
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FOUNDATION:

FEDERAL:

AGENCY REVENUE

Complete this worksheet for the entire agency. In-Kind will not be included in percentages

Revenue Sources Cash In-Kind % Cash In-Kind %

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Revenue

____/____/_____ ____/____/____

Proposed Revenue Budget for 
Upcoming Fiscal Year Ending:

Projected Revenue for 
Current Fiscal Year Ending:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

17

38.

Note:  Dates correspond with your fiscal year.   
Dates of FY end will auto-fill (below) to correspond with dates entered  from Q.37
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39.  What is the current number of employees, full-time and part-time, on the payroll for the entire 
     organization? 
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40.  Please list the positions, if any, within your organization that are currently vacant and explain why
        each position is vacant.
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ADDENDUM TO THE FY2023 HSAB APPLICATION 
COVID-19 ASSISTANCE

A.1. Did your organizaton receive any local, state, federal assistance (i.e. Paycheck Protection Program, EIDL, CARES
Act) or insurance for your COVID-19 related impacts?  Yes ______  (Describe Below)       No_______

Revenue Sources/
Award Title

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022

Cash

Jan 2022 - 
Dec 2022 

In-kind

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023 

Cash

Jan 2023 
-Dec 2023

In-kind

Is Payback 
Forgiven? Yes/
 No/Pending Purpose:

LOCAL GOVERNMENT:

STATE:

FEDERAL:

FOUNDATION:

ALL OTHER SOURCES:

Total Covid-19 Assistance
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Item Help ATTACHMENT TITLE ATTACHMENT COMMENTS

YES NO IF NOT ATTACHED,PLEASE EXPLAIN

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITH  ATTACHMENT

EX SAMPLE ITEM WITHOUT  ATTACHMENT

A Evidence of Annual Election of Officers

B Unqualified Audited Financial Statement* or Statement of Functional Expenses

C Copy of submitted IRS Form 990 for most recent fiscal year (Enter Period Date in Comments)

D Copy of current fee schedule

E Proof of Registration with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

E.1 Proof of Exemption with Fl. Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services.

F Copy of IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501 C 3 status

F.1 Copy of GUIDESTAR printout

G Copy of Personnel Manual for hiring policies, drug free workplace and EEO provisions.

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

O

P

Q Other - If additional space is needed to address earlier questions please label and include here.

ATTACHED

ATTACHMENT CHECKLIST

(B)*Resolution No. 277-2009 - For organizations with total annual expenditures of $150,000, in- 
cluding the amount of the County grant, an annual audited financial statement from the organi- 
zation's most recenlty completed fiscal year and an IRS Forrm 990 also from the organization's most 
recently completed fiscal year.  (If the audit is qualified, the organization must include a statement

This does not apply to our org.

3
6

of deficiences with corrective actions recommeded/taken.  (L)**Proof CPA who performs audit is a member of 
the AICPA, malpractice insurance & County considered "intended recipient" of said audit.  (N) *** Must include 
summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Copy of Florida Dept. of Children & Families (DCF) License or Certification.

Copy of any other Federal or State Licenses.

Copy of Florida Department of Health Licencses/Permits.

Copy of Current Occupational Licenses for Organization & Independent Contractors

Copy of Organization's Corporate Bylaws.

Data showing need for your program. (Q.17)

Certification Page - Blank Page is available here.

Audit Documentation, for recipients of $100K+ from Monroe County.** (See  Instructions) 

Copy of Summary Report of most current Evaluation/Monitoring.***


[bookmark: _GoBack]This Document Intentionally Left Blank.

Sample Attachment
File Attachment
Doc1.docx

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Attach evidence of annual election of officers (i.e., copy of minutes of meeting in which most recent elections took place.)

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your organization’s unqualified audited financial statement from the most recent fiscal year (2016) is required if your organization’s expenses are $150,000 or greater, or if you receive $100,000 or more from the County; if qualified, include a statement of deficiencies with corrective actions recommended/taken; If your organization’s expenses are less than $150,000, a Statement of Functional Expenses for the most recent fiscal year is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
For FY18, you should be submitting your 2016 IRS 990 Form.  If you do not have the 2016 year submitted, please state why in the comments field. If you have filed for an extension, please submit the extension letter with your 990.  The 990 form must be the copy that was filed with the IRS.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your current fee schedule is required.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of registration with the Florida Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services as required by Florida Statute 496.405.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Proof of filing documentation as required by Florida Statute 496.406 for exemption from registration or alternatively a sworn statement from the Organization’s representative confirming that it does not conduct solicitation activities.   Pursuant to F.S. 496.403, F.S. 496.405 does not apply to religious institutions, educational institutions and state agencies or other governmental entities and thus this requirement does not apply to those organizations. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the actual IRS Letter of Determination indicating 501c3 status.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Please provide a current printout from GUIDESTAR that shows your organization has current 501c3 status. This can be a printed copy of the online screen.  Please be sure the printout indicates current status with the IRS. 

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Policy and Procedures Manual which must include hiring policies for all staff, drug and alcohol free workplace provisions, and equal employment opportunity provisions.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of the current bylaws.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
A copy of your most recent evaluation or monitoring report, including a summary of deficiencies and suggested corrective action; may include your responses and actions taken.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
This pertains to Question 12 of the application.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
You may also add an attachment of your choice, as Attachment Q. If you are providing additional information specific to a question please reference the question number.  No additional documents will be accepted after the application deadline

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Download the blank application from the paperclip next to the title. Fill out the form. Then attach it in the attachment column.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current Monroe County and/or City Occupational Licenses.

Monroe County
Sticky Note

If you receive $100,000 or more in grant funding from the County an audit shall be prepared by an independent certified public accountant. The County shall be considered an ‘intended recipient’ of said audit. Attach the following:

1. A copy of a current, in good standing, State of Florida Board of Accountancy CPA license

2. A copy of a membership with the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA)

3. A copy of malpractice insurance covering the audit services provided

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State or Federal licenses, permits or certifications.

Monroe County
Sticky Note
Provide a copy of current State of Florida Department of Health licenses, permits or certifications.
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CERTIFICATION 
 


To the best of our knowledge and belief, the information contained in this application and attachments is 
true and correct. Monroe County is hereby authorized to verify all information contained herein, and we 
understand that any inaccuracies, omissions, or any other information found to be false may result in 
rejection of this application.  This certifies that this request for funding is consistent with our 
organization's Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws and has been approved by a majority of the Board of 
Directors. 


 
We affirm that the Agency will use Monroe County funds for the purposes as submitted in this Application 
for Funding. Any change will require written approval from the Monroe County Board of County 
Commissioners. 


 
We understand that the agency must substantially meet the eligibility criteria to be considered for Monroe 
County funding and that any applicable attachments not included disqualify the agency's application. 


 
We understand that all funding received through this opportunity must be spent for the benefit of 
Monroe County. 


 
We further understand that meeting the Eligibility Criteria in no way ensures that the agency will be 
recommended for funding by the Human Services Advisory Board. These recommendations are 
determined by service needs of the community, availability of funds, etc. HSAB funding recommendations 
must be approved by the Monroe County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
We certify the number (“snapshot”) of active employees on payroll, identified on Q.39, is true and correct. 


 
 
 


 
 
(Print) Name of Executive Director 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
 
 
 
 


 
(Print) Name of Board President/Chairman 


 
 
 
 


Signature Date 
 
 
 
 


Witness Witness 
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Certification 2022.pdf
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Autism Society of the Keys 
 
 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY/DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY STATEMENT 


 
 
It is the policy of the Autism Society of the Keys not to discriminate against any applicant for 
employment, or any employee because of age, color, sex, disability, national origin, race, religion, or 
veteran status.  
 
The Autism Society of the Keys will take affirmative action to ensure that the EEO Policy is 
implemented, with particular regard to: advertising, application procedures, compensation, demotion, 
employment, fringe benefits, job assignment, job classification, layoff, leave, promotion, recruitment, 
rehire, social activities, training, termination, transfer, upgrade, and working conditions.  
 
The Autism Society of the Keys will continue to make it understood by the employment entities with 
which it deals, and in employment opportunity announcements that the foregoing is company policy and 
all employment decisions are based on individual merit only.  
 
All current employees of the Autism Society of the Keys are requested to encourage qualified disabled 
persons, minorities, special disabled veterans, and Vietnam Era veterans to apply for employment, on the 
job training or for union accommodations for qualified disabled individuals.  
 
It is the policy of the Autism Society of the Keys that all company activities, facilities, and job sites are 
non-segregated. Separate or single-user toilet and changing facilities are provided to assure privacy.  
 
It is the policy of the Autism Society of the Keys to ensure and maintain a working environment free of 
coercion, harassment, and intimidation at all job sites, and in all facilities at which employees are 
assigned to work. Any violation of the policy should be immediately reported to the executive director. 
 
It is the intent of the Autism Society of the Keys to provide a drug-free healthy and safe working 
environment. 
 
While on Autism Society of the Keys premises and while conducting business related activities of the 
Autism Society of the Keys offsite, no employee may use, possess, distribute, sell or be under the 
influence of alcohol or illegal drugs. Violation of this policy may lead to disciplinary action, up to and 
including immediate termination. 





charlesgeotis
File Attachment
Drug-Free Policy.pdf
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Autism Society of the Keys bylaws 
 
 
 
 


ARTICLE ONE 
ORGANIZATION 


 
1.01 The name of the organization shall be Autism Society of the Keys. 
1.02 The organization may at its pleasure by a vote of the Board of Directors 


change the name. 
 
 
 
 
 


ARTICLE TWO 
PURPOSES 


 
The following are the purposes for which the Autism Society of the Keys has 
been organized: 
 
2.01 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys shall include meeting the 


needs of individuals affected by autism and their families throughout the 
Florida Keys and Monroe County. The purpose of the Autism Society of 
the Keys shall include recruiting, training and utilizing participating 
members and volunteers in response to individual and family needs. 


2.02 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys shall include providing 
professional services and special-needs products to clients at no cost. 


2.03 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys shall include evaluating 
the needs of individuals and families for the purposes of providing 
resources to meet those needs and/or matching individuals and families 
with existing resources. 


2.04 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys shall be to help 
coordinate educational community workshops and support groups to 
address specific autism-related concerns and issues. 


2.05 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys to provide these services 
to as many individuals and families as possible without duplication of 
efforts. 


2.06 The purpose of the Autism Society of the Keys shall not be limited to the 
above items 
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ARTICLE THREE 
PARTICIPATION 


 
3.01 Participation shall be open to all communities.  Area churches, individuals, 
business and agency representatives may actively participate in and provide 
financial and/or volunteer support. 
 
 


ARTICLE FOUR 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 


 
4.01 The business of the Autism Society of the Keys shall be managed by a 


Board of Directors, consisting of at least (5), but not more than (10) 
directors, plus the Executive Director of the Autism Society of the Keys. 


4.02 Potential Board Members may be nominated by the Executive Director or 
a current Board member.  Nominations must be brought to the Board at a 
monthly meeting and voted on by a majority of a quorum at that meeting.  


4.03 Board members shall be elected for a two year term and may succeed 
themselves.  


4.04 The Board of Directors shall only act in the name of the Autism Society 
of the Keys when it shall be regularly convened by its Chairperson after 
due notice to all directors of such a meeting.  A minimum of (50%) of the 
Board members shall constitute a quorum. A majority of a quorum (50%) 
shall be sufficient to carry out the business of the Board. If a special 
meeting is necessary, members must be notified 48 hrs in advance by 
email or other means. 


4.05 Each director shall have one (1) vote and such voting may not be done by 
proxy. In the event of a tie, the President’s vote shall not be counted. 


4.06 If it is not possible to convene in person, an electronic meeting may be 
held and the votes may be cast electronically. 


4.07 The Board of Directors may make rules and regulations as it may in its 
discretion determine necessary. 


4.08 The Board shall elect a Chairperson, Secretary and Treasurer who may 
serve longer than two terms at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 


4.09 Any officer or director, by an affirmative vote of at lease two-thirds of the 
Board members may be removed from office for nonfeasance or 
malfeasance in the performance of duties. 
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ARTICLE FIVE 
DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 


 
Chairperson 
5.01The Chairperson of the Board (COB) shall preside over all meetings of the    


Board. 
5.02 The COB shall appoint from volunteers, members for all committees. 
5.03 The COB shall serve as an ex-officio member of all committees. 
5.04 The COB shall prepare the agenda for each board meeting. 
 
Secretary 
5.11 The secretary shall keep the minutes of all board meetings.  A copy of   


these minutes shall be distributed to each Board member as soon after 
each meeting as practical and shall be available as a permanent record. 


 
Treasurer (Or Finance Committee Designee) 
5.21 The Treasurer shall prepare the yearly operating budget 
5.22 The Treasurer overseas the process of receiving all monies and   


disbursements, and the disbursement by check all funds owed in a timely 
manner.   


5.23 The treasurer or designee shall report the account balances and 
outstanding debts at each board meeting.  The report shall then be 
submitted in writing for the permanent record. 


5.24 The accounts of the Treasurer shall have an outside review and/or audit 
by an accountant and/or CPA annually.  The results shall be presented to 
the Board of Directors at the next meeting following completion of the 
audit/review.   


5.25 Any expenditures over $500 require two signatures. 
 


ARTICLE SIX 
MEETINGS 


 
6.1 The Board of Directors of the Autism Society of the Keys shall meet at 


least monthly on the third Thursday of the month or when called upon by 
the COB. 
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ARTICLE SEVEN 
SALARIES 


 
7.01 The Board of Directors shall hire and fix the compensation of any and all 


employees which they in their discretion may determine to be necessary in 
the conduct of the business of the Autism Society of the Keys. 


7.02 No part of the net earnings of the Autism Society of the Keys shall inure 
to the benefit of any member, Director or officer of the Autism Society of 
the Keys, or any private individual, except that reasonable compensation 
may be paid for services rendered to or for the Autism Society of the 
Keys affecting one or more of its purposes. 


 
 


ARTICLE EIGHT 
COMMITTEES 


 
8.01 All committees and committee chairs shall be approved by the Board of 


Directors.  Any committee may be cancelled at the discretion of the Board. 
 
 


ARTICLE NINE 
AMENDMENTS 


 
9.01 These by-laws may be altered, amended, repealed or replaced by a 
quorum of the Board of Directors at the monthly meeting or at a special called by 
the COB. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC


156 PUEBLO STREET


TAVERNIER, FL  33070-2125


February 18, 2022


Invoice: 80011


FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED:


2021 FORM 990 & SUPPORTING FORMS & SCHEDULES


- INCLUDING FREE ELECTRONIC FILING


$995.00Invoice Total


$0.00Previous Balance


Current Payments $0.00


Balance Due $995.00


Thank you for your business.


Payment is expected when services are rendered.


Please use one of the following methods to submit payment:


1. Pay by credit card VIA telephone, in person or request an invoice with a link to pay online


2. Pay by cash or check in person


3 Pay by check VIA US mail


 80011


February 18, 2022


 995.00


Credit Card Type


Card #


Signature


Check #


Exp. Date


Invoice


Amount Due $


Amount Enclosed $


Please detach and return this portion with payment.


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC


CVV2


Zip/Postal Code


'Visa ending in 2872' attached







OMB No. 1545-0047IRS e-file Signature Authorization
Form 8879-TE


for a Tax Exempt Entity
For calendar year 2021, or fiscal year beginning , 2021, and ending , 20


2021G Do not send to the IRS. Keep for your records.
Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service G Go to www.irs.gov/Form8879TE for the latest information.


Name of filer EIN or SSN


Name and title of officer or person subject to tax


Part I Type of Return and Return Information
Check the box for the return for which you are using this Form 8879-TE and enter the applicable amount, if any, from the return. Form 8038-CP
and Form 5330 filers may enter dollars and cents. For all other forms, enter whole dollars only. If you check the box on line 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a,
6a, 7a, 8a, 9a, or 10a below, and the amount on that line for the return being filed with this form was blank, then leave line 1b, 2b, 3b, 4b, 5b,
6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, or 10b, whichever is applicable, blank (do not enter -0-). But, if you entered -0- on the return, then enter -0- on the applicable
line below. Do not complete more than one line in Part I.


1a b Total revenue, if any (Form 990, Part VIII, column (A), line 12) . . . . . . . . . . . . 1bForm 990 check here. . . . . . G


2a b Total revenue, if any (Form 990-EZ, line 9). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2bForm 990-EZ check here . . G


3a b Total tax (Form 1120-POL, line 22) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3bForm 1120-POL check hereG


4a b Tax based on investment income (Form 990-PF, Part V, line 5) . . . . . . . . . . . 4bForm 990-PF check here . . G


5a b Balance due (Form 8868, line 3c). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5bForm 8868 check here. . . . . G


6a b Total tax (Form 990-T, Part III, line 4). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6bForm 990-T check here. . . . G


7a b Total tax (Form 4720, Part III, line 1). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7bForm 4720 check here. . . . . G


8a b FMV of assets at end of tax year (Form 5227, Item D). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8bForm 5227 check here. . . . . G


b Tax due (Form 5330, Part II, line 19). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9b9a Form 5330 check here. . . . . G


10a b Amount of credit payment requested (Form 8038-CP, Part III, line 22). . . . 10bForm 8038-CP check here. G


Part II Declaration and Signature Authorization of Officer or Person Subject to Tax


I am a person subject to tax with respect toUnder penalties of perjury, I declare that I am an officer of the above entity or


(name of entity) , (EIN)
and that I have examined a copy of the 2021 electronic return and accompanying schedules and statements, and, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that the amount in Part I above is the amount shown on the copy of the
electronic return. I consent to allow my intermediate service provider, transmitter, or electronic return originator (ERO) to send the return to the
IRS and to receive from the IRS (a) an acknowledgement of receipt or reason for rejection of the transmission, (b) the reason for any delay in
processing the return or refund, and (c) the date of any refund. If applicable, I authorize the U.S. Treasury and its designated Financial Agent to
initiate an electronic funds withdrawal (direct debit) entry to the financial institution account indicated in the tax preparation software for payment
of the federal taxes owed on this return, and the financial institution to debit the entry to this account. To revoke a payment, I must contact the
U.S. Treasury Financial Agent at 1-888-353-4537 no later than 2 business days prior to the payment (settlement) date. I also authorize the
financial institutions involved in the processing of the electronic payment of taxes to receive confidential information necessary to answer
inquiries and resolve issues related to the payment. I have selected a personal identification number (PIN) as my signature for the electronic
return and, if applicable, the consent to electronic funds withdrawal.


PIN: check one box only


as my signatureI authorize to enter my PIN
ERO firm name Enter five numbers, but


do not enter all zeros


on the tax year 2021 electronically filed return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state
agency(ies) regulating charities as part of the IRS Fed/State program, I also authorize the aforementioned ERO to enter my PIN on the
return's disclosure consent screen.


As an officer or person subject to tax with respect to the entity, I will enter my PIN as my signature on the tax year 2021 electronically filed
return. If I have indicated within this return that a copy of the return is being filed with a state agency(ies) regulating charities as part of
the IRS Fed/State program, I will enter my PIN on the return's disclosure consent screen.


DateSignature of officer or person subject to tax GG


Part III Certification and Authentication


ERO's EFIN/PIN. Enter your six-digit electronic filing identification
number (EFIN) followed by your five-digit self-selected PIN.


Do not enter all zeros


I certify that the above numeric entry is my PIN, which is my signature on the 2021 electronically filed return indicated above. I confirm that I
am submitting this return in accordance with the requirements of Pub. 4163, Modernized e-File (MeF) Information for Authorized IRS e-file
Providers for Business Returns.


ERO's signature DateG G


ERO Must Retain This Form ' See Instructions
Do Not Submit This Form to the IRS Unless Requested To Do So


TEEA8800L  11/29/21BAA  For Privacy and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see instructions. Form 8879-TE (2021)


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC 26-4339969


PAM T SCHMIDT PRESIDENT


176,807.X


X


07014X KEYS ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE INC


60059511379


SANDRA K HAAB


02/22/2022







2021 Exempt Org. Return
prepared for:


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC
156 PUEBLO STREET


TAVERNIER, FL 33070


KEYS ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE INC
99411 OVERSEAS HWY #4


KEY LARGO, FL 33037







KEYS ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICE INC
99411 OVERSEAS HWY #4


KEY LARGO, FL 33037
305-451-3464


February 18, 2022


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC
156 PUEBLO STREET
TAVERNIER, FL 33070


Dear Client:   


Your 2021 Federal Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax will be electronically filed
with the Internal Revenue Service upon receipt of a signed Form 8879-TE - IRS e-file Signature
Authorization.  No tax is payable with the filing of this return.  


Please be sure to call us if you have any questions.


Sincerely,


SANDRA K HAAB







Short Form
OMB No. 1545-0047


Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
Form 990-EZ


Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code 2021(except private foundations)


G Do not enter social security numbers on this form, as it may be made public. 
Open to Public


Department of the Treasury G Go to www.irs.gov/Form990EZ for instructions and the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


A For the 2021 calendar year, or tax year beginning , 2021, and ending ,


Check if applicable:B C D Employer identification number


Address change


Name change
Telephone numberE


Initial return


Final return/terminated


Amended return Group ExemptionF
Application pending GNumber


Accounting Method: Cash Accrual Other (specify)G G CheckH if the organization is notG
GI Website: required to attach Schedule B


(Form 990).501(c)(3) 501(c) ( ) (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527J HTax-exempt status (check only one) '


Corporation Trust Association OtherK Form of organization:


Add lines 5b, 6c, and 7b to line 9 to determine gross receipts. If gross receipts are $200,000 or more, or if totalL
G$assets (Part II, column (B)) are $500,000 or more, file Form 990 instead of Form 990-EZ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets or Fund Balances (see the instructions for Part I)Part I
Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts received. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1


Program service revenue including government fees and contracts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2


Membership dues and assessments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 3


Investment income. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4


Gross amount from sale of assets other than inventory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 a 5 a


Less: cost or other basis and sales expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 5 b


5 cGain or (loss) from sale of assets other than inventory (subtract line 5b from line 5a). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c


Gaming and fundraising events:6


Gross income from gaming (attach Schedule G if greater than $15,000) . . . . a 6 a


$Gross income from fundraising events (not including of contributionsb


from fundraising events reported on line 1) (attach Schedule G if the sum
of such gross income and contributions exceeds $15,000) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 b


Less: direct expenses from gaming and fundraising events. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 6 c


Net income or (loss) from gaming and fundraising events (add lines 6a andd
6b and subtract line 6c). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 d


Gross sales of inventory, less returns and allowances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 a 7 a


Less: cost of goods sold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 7 b


Gross profit or (loss) from sales of inventory (subtract line 7b from line 7a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 7 c


Other revenue (describe in Schedule O) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 8


G9 Total revenue. Add lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5c, 6d, 7c, and 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


10Grants and similar amounts paid (list in Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


Benefits paid to or for members. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 11


Salaries, other compensation, and employee benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12


Professional fees and other payments to independent contractors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 13


Occupancy, rent, utilities, and maintenance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14


Printing, publications, postage, and shipping. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15


Other expenses (describe in Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 16


G17 Total expenses. Add lines 10 through 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


Excess or (deficit) for the year (subtract line 17 from line 9). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 18


Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (from line 27, column (A)) (must agree with end-of-year19
figure reported on prior year's return). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19


Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 20


GNet assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 18 through 20. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 21


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. Form 990-EZ (2021)


TEEA0812L    09/27/21


26-4339969


(305) 942-5173


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC
156 PUEBLO STREET
TAVERNIER, FL 33070


XX
AUTISMSOCIETYOFTHEKEYS.COM


X


X


179,063.


X


143,880.


35,183.
2,256.


32,927.


176,807.
13,559.


58,284.
15,219.


120.
75,621.


162,803.
14,004.


50,440.


64,444.


SEE SCHEDULE O


SEE SCHEDULE O







Form 990-EZ  (2021) Page 2


Part II Balance Sheets (see the instructions for Part II)
Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(A) Beginning of year (B) End of year
Cash, savings, and investments. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 22
Land and buildings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 23
Other assets (describe in Schedule O). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 24


25 Total assets. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25


26 Total liabilities (describe in Schedule O) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26


27 Net assets or fund balances (line 27 of column (B) must agree with line 21). . . . . . . . . . 27


ExpensesStatement of Program Service Accomplishments (see the instructions for Part III)Part III
Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part III. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Required for section 501


What is the organization's primary exempt purpose? (c)(3) and 501(c)(4)
organizations; optionalDescribe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as
for others.)measured by expenses. In a clear and concise manner, describe the services provided, the number of persons


benefited, and other relevant information for each program title.


28


G(Grants ) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 a$
29


G(Grants ) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 a$
30


G(Grants ) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 a$
Other program services (describe in Schedule O) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31


G(Grants ) If this amount includes foreign grants, check here. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 a$
G32 Total program service expenses (add lines 28a through 31a). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32


(list each one even if not compensated ' see the instructions for Part IV)List of Officers, Directors, Trustees, and Key EmployeesPart IV
Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part IV. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


(d) Health benefits,(c) Reportable compensation(b) Average hours per contributions to employee (e) Estimated amount of(Forms W-2/1099-MIS/(a) Name and title week devoted to benefit plans, and deferred other compensation1099-NEC)position compensation(if not paid, enter -0-)


TEEA0812L   09/27/21BAA Form 990-EZ (2021)


26-4339969


13,559.


58,313.


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC


58,313.


49,944.


2,567.
52,511.
2,071.


50,440.


64,507.


64,507.
63.


64,444.


X


X


PAM T SCHMIDT
PRESIDENT 5 0. 0. 0.
ZECH CARSON
VICE PRESIDENT 5 0. 0. 0.
COURTNEY L LEIGH
TREASURER 5 0. 0. 0.
KRISTIN LEE
SECRETARY 5 0. 0. 0.
DUFF SMITH
DIRECTOR 5 0. 0. 0.
JILL CAMPBELL
EXECUTIVE DIR. 35 54,142. 0. 0.


SEE SCHEDULE O


SEE SCHEDULE O


SEE SCHEDULE O


SEE SCHEDULE O







Form 990-EZ (2021) Page 3


Part V Other Information (Note the Schedule A and personal benefit contract statement requirements in
the instructions for Part V.) Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part V. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


NoYesDid the organization engage in any significant activity not previously reported to the IRS?33
If 'Yes,' provide a detailed description of each activity in Schedule O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33
Were any significant changes made to the organizing or governing documents? If 'Yes,' attach a conformed copy of the amended documents if they reflect34


a change to the organization's name. Otherwise, explain the change on Schedule O. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34


Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of $1,000 or more during the year from business activities35 a
(such as those reported on lines 2, 6a, and 7a, among others)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 a


If 'Yes' to line 35a, has the organization filed a Form 990-T for the year? If 'No,' provide an explanation in Schedule O. b 35 b


Was the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization subject to section 6033(e) notice,c
reporting, and proxy tax requirements during the year? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part III . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 c


Did the organization undergo a liquidation, dissolution, termination, or significant36
disposition of net assets during the year? If 'Yes,' complete applicable parts of Schedule N. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36


GEnter amount of political expenditures, direct or indirect, as described in the instructions. 37 a 37 a


b Did the organization file Form 1120-POL for this year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 b


38 a Did the organization borrow from, or make any loans to, any officer, director, trustee, or key employee; or were
any such loans made in a prior year and still outstanding at the end of the tax year covered by this return?. . . . . . . . . . . . 38 a
If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part II, and enter the totalb
amount involved . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 b


Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:39


Initiation fees and capital contributions included on line 9. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 39 a


Gross receipts, included on line 9, for public use of club facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 39 b


Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Enter amount of tax imposed on the organization during the year under:40 a


G G Gsection 4911 ; section 4912 ; section 4955


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Did the organization engage in any section 4958 excessb
benefit transaction during the year, or did it engage in an excess benefit transaction in a prior year that has not been


40 breported on any of its prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule L, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Enter amount of tax imposed on organizationc
Gmanagers or disqualified persons during the year under sections 4912, 4955, and 4958. . . . . . . . 


Section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), and 501(c)(29) organizations. Enter amount of tax on line 40c reimbursedd
Gby the organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


All organizations. At any time during the tax year, was the organization a party to a prohibited taxe
shelter transaction? If 'Yes,' complete Form 8886-T . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 e


GList the states with which a copy of this return is filed41


The organization's42 a
G Gbooks are in care of Telephone no.


G GLocated at ZIP + 4


Yes NoAt any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in or a signature or other authority over ab
financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)? . . . . . . . . 42 b


GIf 'Yes,' enter the name of the foreign country


See the instructions for exceptions and filing requirements for FinCEN Form 114, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts (FBAR).


At any time during the calendar year, did the organization maintain an office outside the United States?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 42 c


GIf 'Yes,' enter the name of the foreign country


G43 Section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trusts filing Form 990-EZ in lieu of Form 1041 ' Check here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Gand enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the tax year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43


Yes No


Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds during the year? If 'Yes,' Form 990 must be completed instead44 a
of Form 990-EZ. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 a


Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities during the year? If 'Yes,' Form 990 must be completedb
instead of Form 990-EZ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 b


Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the year? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . c 44 c


If 'Yes' to line 44c, has the organization filed a Form 720 to report these payments?d
If 'No,' provide an explanation in Schedule O . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 d


Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 a 45 a


Did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? If 'Yes,'b
Form 990 and Schedule R may need to be completed instead of Form 990-EZ. See instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 b
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Yes No


Did the organization engage, directly or indirectly, in political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to46
candidates for public office? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule C, Part I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46


Part VI Section 501(c)(3) Organizations Only
All section 501(c)(3) organizations must answer questions 47-49b and 52, and complete the tables
for lines 50 and 51.


Check if the organization used Schedule O to respond to any question in this Part VI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Yes No
Did the organization engage in lobbying activities or have a section 501(h) election in effect during the tax year? If 'Yes,'47
complete Schedule C, Part II . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47


Is the organization a school as described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? If 'Yes,' complete Schedule E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 48


Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 a 49 a


If 'Yes,' was the related organization a section 527 organization? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 49 b


Complete this table for the organization's five highest compensated employees (other than officers, directors, trustees, and key50
employees) who each received more than $100,000 of compensation from the organization. If there is none, enter 'None.'


(d) Health benefits,(c)  Reportable compensation(b) Average hours contributions to employee (e) Estimated amount of(Forms W-2/1099-MISC/(a) Name and title of each employee per week devoted benefit plans, and deferred other compensation1099-NEC)to position compensation


GTotal number of other employees paid over $100,000. . . . . . . . f


51 Complete this table for the organization's five highest compensated independent contractors who each received more than $100,000 of
compensation from the organization. If there is none, enter 'None.'


(b) Type of service (c) Compensation(a) Name and business address of each independent contractor


GTotal number of other independent contractors each receiving over $100,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . d


52 Did the organization complete Schedule A? Note: All section 501(c)(3) organizations must attach a
Gcompleted Schedule A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is
true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.


A
Signature of officer DateSign


Here A
Type or print name and title


Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature Date PTIN
Check if


self-employed
Paid


Firm's name GPreparer
GFirm's address Firm's EINUse Only G


Phone no.


GMay the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


BAA Form 990-EZ (2021)
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OMB No. 1545-0047
Public Charity Status and Public Support


SCHEDULE A 2021Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section(Form 990)
4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.


G Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to Public
Department of the Treasury InspectionG Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information.Internal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Reason for Public Charity Status. (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.Part I
The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 12, check only one box.)


1 A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).


2 A school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii). (Attach Schedule E (Form 990).)


3 A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).


4 A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). Enter the hospital's


name, city, and state:


5 An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in
section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv). (Complete Part II.)


6 A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).


7
An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described
in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


8 A community trust described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi). (Complete Part II.)


An agricultural research organization described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ix) operated in conjunction with a land-grant college9
or university or a non-land-grant college of agriculture (see instructions). Enter the name, city, and state of the college or


university:


10 An organization that normally receives (1) more than 33-1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts
from activities related to its exempt functions, subject to certain exceptions; and (2) no more than 33-1/3% of its support from gross
investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after
June 30, 1975. See section 509(a)(2). (Complete Part III.)


11 An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See section 509(a)(4).


12 An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one
or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See section 509(a)(3). Check the box on
lines 12a through 12d that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 12e, 12f, and 12g.


a Type I. A supporting organization operated, supervised, or controlled by its supported organization(s), typically by giving the supported
organization(s) the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the directors or trustees of the supporting organization. You must 
complete Part IV, Sections A and B.


b Type II. A supporting organization supervised or controlled in connection with its supported organization(s), by having control or
management of the supporting organization vested in the same persons that control or manage the supported organization(s). You
must complete Part IV, Sections A and C.


c Type III functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with, and functionally integrated with, its supported
organization(s) (see instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A, D, and E.


d Type III non-functionally integrated. A supporting organization operated in connection with its supported organization(s) that is not
functionally integrated. The organization generally must satisfy a distribution requirement and an attentiveness requirement (see
instructions). You must complete Part IV, Sections A and D, and Part V.


e Check this box if the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, Type III functionally
integrated, or Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organization.


Enter the number of supported organizations. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . f


Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).g


(v)  Amount of monetary(i) Name of supported organization (vi)  Amount of other(iii) Type of organization(ii) EIN (iv) Is the
(described on lines 1-10 organization listed support (see instructions) support (see instructions)
above (see instructions)) in your governing


document?


Yes No


(A)


(B)


(C)


(D)


(E)


Total


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule A (Form 990) 2021
TEEA0401L   08/31/21
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Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the
organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)


Section A. Public Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total
beginning in) G


Gifts, grants, contributions, and1
membership fees received. (Do not
include any 'unusual grants.'). . . . . . . . 


Tax revenues levied for the2
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended
on its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


The value of services or3
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 


4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3 . . . 


The portion of total5
contributions by each person
(other than a governmental
unit or publicly supported
organization) included on line 1
that exceeds 2% of the amount
shown on line 11, column (f). . . 


6 Public support. Subtract line 5
from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section B. Total Support


Calendar year (or fiscal year (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total
beginning in) G


Amounts from line 4 . . . . . . . . . . 7


Gross income from interest,8
dividends, payments received
on securities loans, rents,
royalties, and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Net income from unrelated9
business activities, whether or
not the business is regularly
carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other income. Do not include10
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


11 Total support. Add lines 7
through 10. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 12


13 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
Gorganization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
Public support percentage for 2021 (line 6, column (f), divided by line 11, column (f)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 14 %


Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part II, line 14 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . %15 15


16a 33-1/3% support test'2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
Gand stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 33-1/3% support test'2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33-1/3% or more, check this box
Gand stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


17a 10%-facts-and-circumstances test'2021. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how


Gthe organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 10%-facts-and-circumstances test'2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10%
or more, and if the organization meets the facts-and-circumstances test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part VI how the


Gorganization meets the facts-and-circumstances test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


18 GPrivate foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions . . . 
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Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)
(Complete only if you checked the box on line 10 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization
fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)


Section A. Public Support
(c) 2019Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) G (a) 2017 (b) 2018 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) Total


Gifts, grants, contributions,1
and membership fees
received. (Do not include
any 'unusual grants.') . . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from admissions,2
merchandise sold or services
performed, or facilities
furnished in any activity that is
related to the organization's
tax-exempt purpose. . . . . . . . . . . 


Gross receipts from activities3
that are not an unrelated trade
or business under section 513 . 


Tax revenues levied for the4
organization's benefit and
either paid to or expended on
its behalf. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
The value of services or5
facilities furnished by a
governmental unit to the
organization without charge. . . . 


6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5 . . . 


Amounts included on lines 1,7a
2, and 3 received from
disqualified persons. . . . . . . . . . . 


Amounts included on lines 2b
and 3 received from other than
disqualified persons that
exceed the greater of $5,000 or
1% of the amount on line 13
for the year. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Add lines 7a and 7b. . . . . . . . . . . c


8 Public support. (Subtract line
7c from line 6.) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section B. Total Support
(a) 2017 (b) 2018 (c) 2019 (d) 2020 (e) 2021 (f) TotalCalendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) G


Amounts from line 6 . . . . . . . . . . 9


Gross income from interest, dividends,10a
payments received on securities loans,
rents, royalties, and income from
similar sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Unrelated business taxableb
income (less section 511
taxes) from businesses
acquired after June 30, 1975. . . 


Add lines 10a and 10b. . . . . . . . . c
Net income from unrelated business11
activities not included on line 10b,
whether or not the business is
regularly carried on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Other income.  Do not include12
gain or loss from the sale of
capital assets (Explain in
Part VI.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


13 Total support. (Add Iines 9,
10c, 11, and 12.). . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


14 First 5 years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3)
Gorganization, check this box and stop here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage
%Public support percentage for 2021 (line 8, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 15


%Public support percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 15. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 16


Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage
%17 Investment income percentage for 2021 (line 10c, column (f), divided by line 13, column (f)). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17


%18 Investment income percentage from 2020 Schedule A, Part III, line 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18


19a 33-1/3% support tests'2021. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33-1/3%, and line 17
Gis not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization . . . . . . . . . . . 


b 33-1/3% support tests'2020. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33-1/3%, and
Gline 18 is not more than 33-1/3%, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization. . . . . 


20 GPrivate foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
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Part IV Supporting Organizations
(Complete only if you checked a box in line 12 on Part I. If you checked box 12a, Part I, complete Sections A
and B. If you checked box 12b, Part I, complete Sections A and C. If you checked box 12c, Part I, complete
Sections A, D, and E. If you checked box 12d, Part I, complete Sections A and D, and complete Part V.)


Section A. All Supporting Organizations


Yes No


Are all of the organization's supported organizations listed by name in the organization's governing documents?1
If 'No,' describe in Part VI how the supported organizations are designated. If designated by class or purpose, describe
the designation. If historic and continuing relationship, explain. 1


Did the organization have any supported organization that does not have an IRS determination of status under section2
509(a)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how the organization determined that the supported organization was
described in section 509(a)(1) or (2). 2


Did the organization have a supported organization described in section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6)? If 'Yes,' answer lines 3b3a
and 3c below. 3a


Did the organization confirm that each supported organization qualified under section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) andb
satisfied the public support tests under section 509(a)(2)? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI when and how the organization
made the determination. 3b


c Did the organization ensure that all support to such organizations was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B)
purposes? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization put in place to ensure such use. 3c


Was any supported organization not organized in the United States ('foreign supported organization')? If 'Yes' anda4
if you checked box 12a or 12b in Part I, answer lines 4b and 4c below. 4a


Did the organization have ultimate control and discretion in deciding whether to make grants to the foreign supportedb
organization? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI how the organization had such control and discretion despite being controlled
or supervised by or in connection with its supported organizations. 4b


Did the organization support any foreign supported organization that does not have an IRS determination underc
sections 501(c)(3) and 509(a)(1) or (2)? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI what controls the organization used to ensure that
all support to the foreign supported organization was used exclusively for section 170(c)(2)(B) purposes. 4c


Did the organization add, substitute, or remove any supported organizations during the tax year? If 'Yes,' answer lines5a
5b and 5c below (if applicable). Also, provide detail in Part VI, including (i) the names and EIN numbers of the
supported organizations added, substituted, or removed; (ii) the reasons for each such action; (iii) the
authority under the organization's organizing document authorizing such action; and (iv) how the action was


a5accomplished (such as by amendment to the organizing document).


Type I or Type II only. Was any added or substituted supported organization part of a class already designated in theb
organization's organizing document? b5


c Substitutions only. Was the substitution the result of an event beyond the organization's control? 5c


6 Did the organization provide support (whether in the form of grants or the provision of services or facilities) to
anyone other than (i) its supported organizations, (ii) individuals that are part of the charitable class benefited by one
or more of its supported organizations, or (iii) other supporting organizations that also support or benefit one or more of


6the filing organization's supported organizations? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI.


Did the organization provide a grant, loan, compensation, or other similar payment to a substantial contributor7
(as defined in section 4958(c)(3)(C)), a family member of a substantial contributor, or a 35% controlled entity with
regard to a substantial contributor? If 'Yes,' complete Part I of Schedule L (Form 990). 7


Did the organization make a loan to a disqualified person (as defined in section 4958) not described on line 7? If 'Yes,'8
complete Part I of Schedule L  (Form 990). 8


Was the organization controlled directly or indirectly at any time during the tax year by one or more disqualified persons,9a
as defined in section 4946 (other than foundation managers and organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or (2))?
If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI. 9a


Did one or more disqualified persons (as defined on line 9a) hold a controlling interest in any entity in which theb
supporting organization had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI. 9b


Did a disqualified person (as defined on line 9a) have an ownership interest in, or derive any personal benefit from,c
assets in which the supporting organization also had an interest? If 'Yes,' provide detail in Part VI. 9c


Was the organization subject to the excess business holdings rules of section 4943 because of section 4943(f) (regarding10a
certain Type II supporting organizations, and all Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations)? If 'Yes,'
answer line 10b below. 10a


Did the organization have any excess business holdings in the tax year? (Use Schedule C, Form 4720, to determineb
whether the organization had excess business holdings.) 10b
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Supporting Organizations (continued)Part IV
Yes No


Has the organization accepted a gift or contribution from any of the following persons?11


a A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described on lines 11b and 11c below,
the governing body of a supported organization? 11a


A family member of a person described on line 11a above?b 11b


c 11cA 35% controlled entity of a person described on line 11a or 11b above? If 'Yes' to line 11a, 11b, or 11c, provide detail in Part VI.


Section B. Type I Supporting Organizations


Yes No


Did the governing body, members of the governing body, officers acting in their official capacity, or membership of one1
or more supported organizations have the power to regularly appoint or elect at least a majority of the organization's
officers, directors, or trustees at all times during the tax year? If 'No,' describe in Part VI how the supported
organization(s) effectively operated, supervised, or controlled the organization's activities. If the organization had more
than one supported organization, describe how the powers to appoint and/or remove officers, directors, or trustees
were allocated among the supported organizations and what conditions or restrictions, if any, applied to such powers


1during the tax year.


2 Did the organization operate for the benefit of any supported organization other than the supported organization(s)
that operated, supervised, or controlled the supporting organization? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI how providing such
benefit carried out the purposes of the supported organization(s) that operated, supervised, or controlled the


2supporting organization.


Section C. Type II Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 Were a majority of the organization's directors or trustees during the tax year also a majority of the directors or trustees
of each of the organization's supported organization(s)? If 'No,' describe in Part VI how control or management of the


1supporting organization was vested in the same persons that controlled or managed the supported organization(s).


Section D. All Type III Supporting Organizations
Yes No


1 Did the organization provide to each of its supported organizations, by the last day of the fifth month of the
organization's tax year, (i) a written notice describing the type and amount of support provided during the prior tax
year, (ii) a copy of the Form 990 that was most recently filed as of the date of notification, and (iii) copies of the


1organization's governing documents in effect on the date of notification, to the extent not previously provided?


Were any of the organization's officers, directors, or trustees either (i) appointed or elected by the supported2
organization(s) or (ii) serving on the governing body of a supported organization? If 'No,' explain in Part VI how
the organization maintained a close and continuous working relationship with the supported organization(s). 2


3 By reason of the relationship described on line 2, above, did the organization's supported organizations have a significant
voice in the organization's investment policies and in directing the use of the organization's income or assets at
all times during the tax year? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI the role the organization's supported organizations played


3in this regard.


Section E. Type III Functionally Integrated Supporting Organizations


1 Check the box next to the method that the organization used to satisfy the Integral Part Test during the year (see instructions).


The organization satisfied the Activities Test. Complete line 2 below.a


The organization is the parent of each of its supported organizations. Complete line 3 below.b


The organization supported a governmental entity. Describe in Part VI how you supported a governmental entity (see instructions).c


2 Activities Test. Answer lines 2a and 2b below. Yes No


a Did substantially all of the organization's activities during the tax year directly further the exempt purposes of the
supported organization(s) to which the organization was responsive? If 'Yes,' then in Part VI identify those supported
organizations and explain how these activities directly furthered their exempt purposes, how the organization was
responsive to those supported organizations, and how the organization determined that these activities constituted


2asubstantially all of its activities.


b Did the activities described on line 2a, above, constitute activities that, but for the organization's involvement, one or
more of the organization's supported organization(s) would have been engaged in? If 'Yes,' explain in Part VI the
reasons for the organization's position that its supported organization(s) would have engaged in these activities


2bbut for the organization's involvement.


Parent of Supported Organizations. Answer lines 3a and 3b below.3


Did the organization have the power to regularly appoint or elect a majority of the officers, directors, or trustees ofa
each of the supported organizations? If 'Yes' or 'No,' provide details in Part VI. 3a


Did the organization exercise a substantial degree of direction over the policies, programs, and activities of each of itsb
supported organizations? If 'Yes,' describe in Part VI the role played by the organization in this regard. 3b


TEEA0405L   08/31/21BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2021


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC 26-4339969







Schedule A (Form 990) 2021 Page 6


Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting OrganizationsPart V


1 Check here if the organization satisfied the Integral Part Test as a qualifying trust on Nov. 20, 1970 (explain in Part VI). See 
instructions. All other Type III non-functionally integrated supporting organizations must complete Sections A through E.


(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection A ' Adjusted Net Income (optional)


1 1Net short-term capital gain


2 2Recoveries of prior-year distributions


3 3Other gross income (see instructions)


4 4Add lines 1 through 3.


5 5Depreciation and depletion


6 Portion of operating expenses paid or incurred for production or collection of gross
income or for management, conservation, or maintenance of property held for


6production of income (see instructions)


7 7Other expenses (see instructions)


8 8Adjusted Net Income (subtract lines 5, 6, and 7 from line 4)


(B) Current Year(A) Prior YearSection B ' Minimum Asset Amount (optional)


1 Aggregate fair market value of all non-exempt-use assets (see instructions for short
tax year or assets held for part of year):


a 1aAverage monthly value of securities


b 1bAverage monthly cash balances


c Fair market value of other non-exempt-use assets 1c


d 1dTotal (add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c)


e Discount claimed for blockage or other factors
(explain in detail in Part VI):


2 2Acquisition indebtedness applicable to non-exempt-use assets


3 3Subtract line 2 from line 1d.


4 Cash deemed held for exempt use. Enter 0.015 of line 3 (for greater amount,
4see instructions).


5 5Net value of non-exempt-use assets (subtract line 4 from line 3)


6 6Multiply line 5 by 0.035.


7 7Recoveries of prior-year distributions


8 8Minimum Asset Amount (add line 7 to line 6)


Current YearSection C ' Distributable Amount


1 1Adjusted net income for prior year (from Section A, line 8, column A)


2 2Enter 0.85 of line 1.


3 3Minimum asset amount for prior year (from Section B, line 8, column A)


4 4Enter greater of line 2 or line 3.


5 5Income tax imposed in prior year


6 Distributable Amount. Subtract line 5 from line 4, unless subject to emergency
6temporary reduction (see instructions).


7 Check here if the current year is the organization's first as a non-functionally integrated Type III supporting organization
(see instructions).


BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2021
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Type III Non-Functionally Integrated 509(a)(3) Supporting Organizations (continued)Part V
Current YearSection D ' Distributions


1 1Amounts paid to supported organizations to accomplish exempt purposes


2 Amounts paid to perform activity that directly furthers exempt purposes of supported organizations,
2in excess of income from activity


3 3Administrative expenses paid to accomplish exempt purposes of supported organizations


4 4Amounts paid to acquire exempt-use assets


5 5Qualified set-aside amounts (prior IRS approval required ' provide details in Part VI)


6 6Other distributions (describe in Part VI). See instructions.


7 7Total annual distributions. Add lines 1 through 6.


8 Distributions to attentive supported organizations to which the organization is responsive (provide details
8in Part VI). See instructions.


9 9Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


10 10Line 8 amount divided by line 9 amount


(i) (ii) (iii)
Excess Underdistributions DistributableSection E ' Distribution Allocations (see instructions)


Distributions Pre-2021 Amount for 2021


1 Distributable amount for 2021 from Section C, line 6


2 Underdistributions, if any, for years prior to 2021 (reasonable
cause required ' explain in Part VI). See instructions.


3 Excess distributions carryover, if any, to 2021


a From 2016. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


b From 2017. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


c From 2018. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


d From 2019. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


e From 2020. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


f Total of lines 3a through 3e


g Applied to underdistributions of prior years


h Applied to 2021 distributable amount


i Carryover from 2016 not applied (see instructions)


j Remainder. Subtract lines 3g, 3h, and 3i from line 3f.


4 Distributions for 2021 from Section D,
line 7: $


a Applied to underdistributions of prior years


b Applied to 2021 distributable amount


Remainder. Subtract lines 4a and 4b from line 4.c


5 Remaining underdistributions for years prior to 2021, if any.
Subtract lines 3g and 4a from line 2. For result greater than
zero, explain in Part VI. See instructions.


6 Remaining underdistributions for 2021. Subtract lines 3h and 4b
from line 1. For result greater than zero, explain in Part VI. See
instructions.


7 Excess distributions carryover to 2022. Add lines 3j and 4c.


8 Breakdown of line 7:


a Excess from 2017. . . . . . . 


b Excess from 2018. . . . . . . 


c Excess from 2019. . . . . . . 


d Excess from 2020. . . . . . . 


e Excess from 2021. . . . . . . 


BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2021
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Part VI Supplemental Information.  Provide the explanations required by Part II, line 10; Part II, line 17a or 17b; Part
III, line 12; Part IV, Section A, lines 1, 2, 3b, 3c, 4b, 4c, 5a, 6, 9a, 9b, 9c, 11a, 11b, and 11c; Part IV, Section
B, lines 1 and 2; Part IV, Section C, line 1; Part IV, Section D, lines 2 and 3; Part IV, Section E, lines 1c, 2a, 2b,
3a, and 3b; Part V, line 1; Part V, Section B, line 1e; Part V, Section D, lines 5, 6, and 8; and Part V, Section E,
lines 2, 5, and 6. Also complete this part for any additional information. (See instructions.)


BAA Schedule A (Form 990) 2021TEEA0408L   08/31/21
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PART III, LINE 12 - OTHER INCOME


NATURE AND SOURCE 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017


BP CLAIM SETTLEMENT $ 1,383.
REIMBURSEMENT $ 174.
FUNDRAISER $ 35,183. $ 46,094. 18,842. 14,528.
MISCELLANEOUS 2,043.


TOTAL $ 35,183. $ 0. $ 48,137. $ 20,225. $ 14,702.







OMB No. 1545-0047Supplemental Information Regarding Fundraising or Gaming Activities
SCHEDULE G Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 17, 18, or 19, or if the
(Form 990) 2021organization entered more than $15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


G  Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ. Open to PublicDepartment of the Treasury
G  Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for instructions and the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


Fundraising Activities. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 17.
Part I Form 990-EZ filers are not required to complete this part.


Indicate whether the organization raised funds through any of the following activities. Check all that apply.1


Mail solicitations Solicitation of non-government grantsa e


Internet and email solicitations Solicitation of government grantsb f


Phone solicitations Special fundraising eventsc g


In-person solicitationsd


2 a Did the organization have a written or oral agreement with any individual (including officers, directors, trustees, or key
Yes Noemployees listed in Form 990, Part VII) or entity in connection with professional fundraising services? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


If 'Yes,' list the 10 highest paid individuals or entities (fundraisers) pursuant to agreements under which the fundraiser is to beb
compensated at least $5,000 by the organization.


(v) Amount paid to (vi) Amount paid to(iii) Did fundraiser(i) Name and address of individual (iv) Gross receipts (or retained by)(ii) Activity (or retained by)have custody or controlor entity (fundraiser) from activity fundraiser listed in organizationof contributions?
column (i)


Yes No


1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


10


GTotal. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


3 List all states in which the organization is registered or licensed to solicit contributions or has been notified it is exempt from registration
or licensing.


BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ. Schedule G (Form 990) 2021
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Fundraising Events. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 18, or reportedPart II
more than $15,000 of fundraising event contributions and gross income on Form 990-EZ, lines 1 and 6b.
List events with gross receipts greater than $5,000.


(d) Total events(a) Event #1 (b) Event #2 (c) Other events
(add column (a)


through column (c))
(event type) (event type) (total number)


Gross receipts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Less: Contributions. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Gross income (line 1 minus line 2) . . . . . 3


Cash prizes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Noncash prizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


Rent/facility costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6


Food and beverages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


Entertainment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Other direct expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9


GDirect expense summary. Add lines 4 through 9 in column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10


GNet income summary. Subtract line 10 from line 3, column (d) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


Gaming. Complete if the organization answered 'Yes' on Form 990, Part IV, line 19, or reported more thanPart III
$15,000 on Form 990-EZ, line 6a.


(b) Pull tabs/instant (d) Total gaming
(a) Bingo (c) Other gamingbingo/progressive (add column (a)


bingo through column (c))


Gross revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1


Cash prizes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2


Noncash prizes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3


Rent/facility costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4


Other direct expenses. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5


% % %Yes Yes Yes


Volunteer labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 No No No


GDirect expense summary. Add lines 2 through 5 in column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7


GNet gaming income summary. Subtract line 7 from line 1, column (d). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8


Enter the state(s) in which the organization conducts gaming activities:9


Is the organization licensed to conduct gaming activities in each of these states? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a Yes No


If 'No,' explain:b


Were any of the organization's gaming licenses revoked, suspended, or terminated during the tax year?. . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 a Yes No


If 'Yes,' explain:b


TEEA3702L   07/12/21BAA Schedule G (Form 990) 2021
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Yes NoDoes the organization conduct gaming activities with nonmembers?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11


Is the organization a grantor, beneficiary or trustee of a trust, or a member of a partnership or other entity formed to12
Yes Noadminister charitable gaming?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 


Indicate the percentage of gaming activity conducted in:13


The organization's facility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . a 13 a %
An outside facility. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . b 13 b %
Enter the name and address of the person who prepares the organization's gaming/special events books and records:14


GName


GAddress


Does the organization have a contract with a third party from whom the organization receives gaming revenue? . . . . . . 15 a Yes No


G $If 'Yes,' enter the amount of gaming revenue received by the organization and the amountb


G $of gaming revenue retained by the third party


If 'Yes,' enter name and address of the third party:c


GName


GAddress


Gaming manager information:16


GName


G $Gaming manager compensation


GDescription of services provided


Director/officer Employee Independent contractor


Mandatory distributions:17


Is the organization required under state law to make charitable distributions from the gaming proceeds to retain thea
state gaming license?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes No


Enter the amount of distributions required under state law to be distributed to other exempt organizations or spent in theb


G $organization's own exempt activities during the tax year


Supplemental Information. Provide the explanations required by Part I, line 2b, columns (iii) and (v);Part IV
and Part III, lines 9, 9b, 10b, 15b, 15c, 16, and 17b, as applicable. Also provide any additional
information. See instructions.
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OMB No. 1545-0047Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZSCHEDULE O
(Form 990) Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on 2021Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.


G Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.
Open to Public


Department of the Treasury G Go to www.irs.gov/Form990 for the latest information. InspectionInternal Revenue Service


Name of the organization Employer identification number


TEEA4901L   08/10/21 Schedule O (Form 990) 2021BAA  For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.
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FORM 990-EZ, PART I, LINE 10
GRANTS AND SIMILAR AMOUNTS PAID IN EXCESS OF $5,000


DONEE'S NAME: INDIVIDUAL
CASH AMOUNT GIVEN: $ 13,559.


FORM 990-EZ, PART I, LINE 16
OTHER EXPENSES


ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,872.
BANK FEES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,371.
BUSINESS REGISTRATION & FEES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186.
INSURANCE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,753.
OFFICE EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,571.
PROGRAM EXPENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,944.
SOCIALS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,213.
SUPPORT MEETINGS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,085.
TRAVEL. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,626.


TOTAL $ 75,621.


FORM 990-EZ, PART II, LINE 24
OTHER ASSETS


BEGINNING ENDING


COMPUTERS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,567. $ 0.
TOTAL $ 2,567. $ 0.


FORM 990-EZ, PART II, LINE 26
TOTAL LIABILITIES


BEGINNING ENDING


ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,071. $ 63.
TOTAL $ 2,071. $ 63.


FORM 990-EZ, PART III - ORGANIZATION'S PRIMARY EXEMPT PURPOSE


TO HELP FAMILIES AFFECTED BY AUTISM THROUGH GRANTS, SEMINARS, EDUCATION AND


SUPPORT.


FORM 990-EZ, PART III, LINE 28 - STATEMENT OF PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS


1 PROVIDED GRANTS TO HELP FAMILIES PAY FOR TREATMENTS, THERAPIES, ETC.


2 PROVIDED INFORMATION ON THE LATEST RESOURCES: BOOKS, DVDS, CONFERENCE


INFORMATION, NEWS, ETC. AND, TO HOLD LOCAL SEMINARS ON AUTISM AWARENESS,


ENVIRONMENTAL TOXINS, VACCINES, BIOMEDICAL TREATMENTS, THERAPIES, CURRENT EVENTS,
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FORM 990-EZ, PART III, LINE 28 - STATEMENT OF PROGRAM SERVICE ACCOMPLISHMENTS


ETC.


3 PROVIDED A COMMUNITY BASED SUPPORT NETWORK TO LOCAL FAMILIES AFFECTED BY AUTISM.


FORM 990-EZ, PART V - REGARDING TRANSFERS ASSOCIATED WITH PERSONAL BENEFIT CONTRACTS


(A)  DID THE ORGANIZATION, DURING THE YEAR, RECEIVE ANY FUNDS, DIRECTLY OR


INDIRECTLY, TO PAY PREMIUMS ON A PERSONAL BENEFIT CONTRACT?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NO


(B)  DID THE ORGANIZATION, DURING THE YEAR, PAY PREMIUMS, DIRECTLY OR


INDIRECTLY, ON A PERSONAL BENEFIT CONTRACT?. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NO







2021 2020 DIFF
FORM 990-EZ REVENUE
CONTRIBUTIONS, GIFTS, AND GRANTS. . . . . . . . . . . . 143,880 111,598 32,282
NET INCOME (LOSS) - SPECIAL EVENTS. . . . . . . . . 32,927 -34 32,961


TOTAL REVENUE. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176,807 111,564 65,243


EXPENSES
GRANTS AND SIMILAR AMOUNTS PAID. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,559 0 13,559
SALARIES AND EMPLOYEE BENEFITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,284 50,998 7,286
PROFESSIONAL FEES/PYMT TO CONTRACTORS. . . . . 15,219 12,000 3,219
PRINTING, PUBLICATIONS, AND POSTAGE. . . . . . . . 120 22 98
OTHER EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75,621 60,719 14,902


TOTAL EXPENSES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162,803 123,739 39,064


NET ASSETS OR FUND BALANCES
EXCESS OR (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR. . . . . . . . . . . . 14,004 -12,175 26,179
NET ASSETS/FUND BAL. AT BEG. OF YEAR. . . . . . 50,440 62,615 -12,175
NET ASSETS/FUND BAL. AT END OF YEAR. . . . . . . . 64,444 50,440 14,004
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  


 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Autism Society of the Keys, Inc.: 
 
 


Report on the Financial Statements 
 


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Autism Society of the 
Keys, Inc., (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of 
activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements.   


 


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
 


Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 
audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
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effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.  
 
 
 


Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of Autism Society of the Keys, 
Inc. as of December 31, 2021,  and its changes in net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles in the United States of America. 
 
 
 
 


 
 
Miami, Florida 
January 14, 2022 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Financial Position 
 


December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Assets  
 
Cash and cash equivalents                                         $   64,507            
 
Assets restricted to investment in 
  furniture and equipment, net                                          -   -    
 
                                                  
     Total assets                                                 $   64,507 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
Accounts payable                                                  $       68 - 
 
     Total liabilities                                                    68     
 
 
Net Assets: 
  With donor restrictions                                               -       
  Without donor restrictions                                          64,439 
 
     Total net assets                                                 64,439 
 
       Total liabilities and net assets                           $   64,507 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assts 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revenue: 
  Contributions and grants                                    $   126,730     
  Sponsorship                                                      17,150 
  Events and fundraisers                                           35,183 
 
       Total Revenue                                              179,063 
 
 
 
Program Expenses: 
  Wages and related costs                                          58,284 
  Travel expenses                                                   2,625 
  Grants and gifts                                                 13,559 
  Advertising                                                       9,872 
  Professional fees                                                 2,405     
  Consulting fees – grant writing                                  13,000 
  Back to school program                                              630    
  Sensory boxes and items                                          49,944    
  Office expense                                                    4,613   
  Dues and subscriptions                                              696 
  Insurance                                                         1,753   
  Volunteer expenses                                                  929       
  Socials                                                           4,213 
  Other costs                                                       2,541  
   
       Total program expenses                                     165,064   
 
 
Changes in net assets                                              13,999  
Net assets, beginning of year                                      50,440  
 
 
Net assets, end of year                                       $    64,439 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Cash Flows 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
  Increase in net assets                                       $    13,999  
  Bad debt expense            -    
  Adjustment to reconcile net income to net 
    cash provided by operating activities: 
      Depreciation and amortization                                   -         
      Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
        Decrease in assets and payables                                564 
 
             Net cash provided by operating  
               activities                                           14,563                                
 
 
 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
  Acquisition of furniture and equipment, net                         -   - 
 
             Net cash used by investing      
               activities                                             -   - 
 
 
 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                           14,563        
 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                      49,944 
           
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                       $    64,507     
 
 
 
 
Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information: 
 
  Cash paid during the year for interest                       $      -    - 
  
  Cash paid during the year for taxes                          $      -    - 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021     
 


 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 


(a)  Organization 
 


Autism Society of the Keys, Inc. (“the Society”) is a 501(c)(3) non-
profit organization formed in the state of Florida for the purpose of 
providing help to families affected by autism through grants, 
seminars, education and support. 
  
The accounting policies that affect the significant elements of the 
Society’s financial statements are summarized below. 


 
 


   (b)  Basis of Presentation 
 


The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and are presented in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 


 
The financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 
958)-Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-for-Profit Entities. 
The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset 
classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and 
availability of resources and the lack of consistency in the type of 
information provided about expenses. The Society classifies its net 
assets, revenues and expenses as without donor restrictions or with 
donor restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows:  


 
       Without Donor Restrictions 
 


Represent available resources for the support of current operations 
that are either temporarily or permanently restricted and are not 
subject to any donor-imposed stipulations. 


 
    With Donor Restrictions 
 


Represent resources whose use by the Society is limited by donor-
imposed stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of 
time or can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of The 
Society pursuant to those stipulations. 


 
The significant accounting policies followed are described below to 
enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 


 
 


 (1)   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 
  


(c)   Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  
 


Assets restricted to Investment in Building, Furniture and 
Equipment are stated at cost and include expenditures for 
improvements and betterments which substantially increase the 
useful lives of existing property and equipment.  Depreciation is 
provided on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets and includes the amortization of assets 
recorded under capital leases. 


 
Donated furniture and equipment with values in excess of $500 
represent “in-kind” donations to The Society from private 
organizations and are recognized as support when received.  They 
are valued at fair market value and depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the assets, 
which is principally five (5) years.  Maintenance and repairs are 
charged to operations as incurred. 


 
        


(d) Grants and Contributions  
 


Grants and contributions are recorded when earned or received by 
the Society and are considered unrestricted as to Board of 
Director determination of use unless otherwise stated by the 
donor.  Restricted grants, for specifically funded projects, are 
recognized as support to the extent the resources are utilized for 
the purposes specified by the donors.  Any unexpended funds are 
recorded as deferred support. No concentration exists with any 
individual or corporate donors. 
 
 


(e) Recognition of Revenues 
 


The Society has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, 
however most of the revenue transactions are grants and 
contributions which when scrutinized under ASU 2018-08 guidelines 
are non-reciprocal transactions. These are conditional 
contributions which are not subject to revenue recognition. The 
condition is met as the work is incurred in accordance with the 
grant agreement and any reporting requirements are administrative 
in nature and not a performance standard. The sources of grants 
and contributions give with the intention that the benefit is to 
the general public. 


 
The Society adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective 
method applied to all contracts not completed as of the prior year 
adoption date. Under this prior amounts continued to be reported 
in accordance with legacy GAAP. With the adoption of ASC 606, the 
Society determined that the change did not result in an impactful 
change to the accounting of any revenue streams and, as such, no 
cumulative effect adjustment was recorded. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
December 31, 2021 


 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


       


(d) Recognition of Revenues – (Cont.) 
 


Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08, the Society 
transactions should be accounted for as a contribution or an 
exchange transaction. Transactions were evaluated to determine 
whether the Society receives value in return for the resources 
transferred. The Society also considered the ASU guidance to 
determine whether a contribution is conditional or not and how to 
better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions and donor-
imposed restrictions. The Society has taken ASU 2018-08 into 
consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for 
applicability of ASC 606. The core principle of the new standard 
is that revenue recognition should “depict the transfer of 
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects 
the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in 
exchange for those goods or services” (ASC 606-10-05-3).  


To accomplish this objective, The Society applied a five-step 
approach, as outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with a 
customer; identify the performance obligations; determine the 
transaction price; allocate the transaction price to the 
performance obligations; recognize revenue when or as the entity 
satisfies performance obligations. Each of the above steps 
contains certain concepts and judgments that have had an impact on 
the revenue recognition process as described in ASC 606. 


The Society has been adhering to the rule that revenue is 
recognized when the performance obligation is satisfied. 


Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the 
period the contribution is received and are reported as net assets 
without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, 
depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported 
as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that 
is, when a donor lift the restriction or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified 
to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets 
released from restrictions. Contributions received and released 
from restriction in the same year are reported as revenue without 
donor restrictions in that year.  


(e) Allocation of Expenses  
 


Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program are 
allocated based on estimated time of employees involved and on 
percentages of assets utilized and to the extent permitted in 
funding source contracts. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


 


(f) Income Taxes  
 


The Society was organized as a non-profit organization and has 
received exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. The Society does file a form 990 with 
the Internal Revenue Service. Accordingly, no provision for income 
taxes is provided for in the accompanying financial statements. 
Management believes that it has appropriate support for any tax 
positions taken and as such does not have any uncertain tax 
positions that are material to the financial statements.  The 
Society is subject to routine audits by the taxing jurisdiction. 
However, there are currently no such audits in progress for any 
tax period. 
 
 


(g) Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 


For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents consists of cash in banks. Management monitors cash 
balances to ensure that FDIC coverage limits are not exceeded. 
 
 


(h) Estimates  
 


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
 


       (i)  Long-Lived Assets  
 


    The Society reviews the carrying values of its long-lived assets 
for possible impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may 
not be recoverable. No adjustment has been provided for in the 
financial statements. 


 
 


       (j)  Donated Facilities and Costs 
 
 Donated materials are valued at their estimated fair value at the 


time of donation. Contributed (volunteer) services are reported as 
contributions if such services create or enhance non-financial 
assets or if they would have been purchased if not provided by 
contribution, require specialized skills and are provided by 
individuals possessing such specialized skills. Contributed 
services are recognized at their estimated fair values at date of 
receipt with an equal and offsetting amount in functional expenses 
in the statements of activities, resulting in no net impact on the 
change in net assets during the year. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 


 
 
       (k)  Concentration of Risk 
 


      Following is a description of significant risks facing the Society 
and how those risks are minimized: 


 


Legal/Regulatory Risk – The risk that changes in the legal or 


regulatory environment in which the Society operates can create 
additional loss, costs, or expenses not anticipated. The Society 
attempts to minimize this risk by reviewing legislative and other 
regulatory changes and adjusting whenever possible. 
 


Concentration Risk – Most of the Society’s revenues were derived 
from contributors.  Accordingly, the Society could be affected by 
adverse local conditions that may occur from time to time. 
 


Credit/Cash Risk – At December 31, 2021, the Society’s cash 


balances held with financial institutions were insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) up to $250,000 
at each participating financial institution without regard to the 
nature of the accounts.  At December 31, 2021, the uninsured 
balances totaled $0. 
 
 


 


2. Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  
 


 
At December 31, 2021, furniture and equipment consists of the following: 
 


         
        Computer and equipment                      $     2,567             
                                                                 
        Less accumulated depreciation                    (2,567) 
 
                                                     $     -   - 
                                                           


Depreciation expense for 2021 amounted to $0. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 


 
3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 


 
Accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for 
measuring fair value, establish a fair value hierarchy based on the 
quality of inputs used to measure fair value, and require expanded 
disclosures about fair value measurements. 
 
Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring 
fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs when available. 
Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in pricing 
the asset or liability based on the best information available in the 
circumstances. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 
1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs 
used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of 
the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Each level 
is defined as follows: 
 


Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities that the Society can access. 
 


Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and 
liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full 
term of the financial instrument. Fair values for these instruments are 
estimated using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar 
characteristics, or discounted cash flows. 
 


Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, 
which are typically based on an entity’s own assumptions, as there is 
little, if any, related market activity. 
  
The carrying amounts of the following instruments, approximates their 
fair value at December 31, 2021 because of the short maturity of these 
instruments: cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable. 


 


 
 


4. Subsequent Events 
 


Subsequent events were evaluated through January 14, 2022, which is the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued.  As of January 
14, 2022, no events existed which would materially affect these financial 
statements. 
 
No material events occurred since December 31, 2021 that require 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT  


 
 
To the Board of Directors of 
Autism Society of the Keys, Inc.: 
 
 


Report on the Financial Statements 
 


We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Autism Society of the 
Keys, Inc., (a non-profit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of December 31, 2021, and the related statements of 
activities and changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended, 
and the related notes to the financial statements.   


 


Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
 


Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 
audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal 
control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
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effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no 
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation 
of the financial statements.  We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.  
 
 
 


Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of Autism Society of the Keys, 
Inc. as of December 31, 2021,  and its changes in net assets and its cash 
flows for the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles in the United States of America. 
 
 
 
 


 
 
Miami, Florida 
January 14, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


-2- 
 
 
 
 







 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Financial Position 
 


December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Assets  
 
Cash and cash equivalents                                         $   64,507            
 
Assets restricted to investment in 
  furniture and equipment, net                                          -   -    
 
                                                  
     Total assets                                                 $   64,507 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
Accounts payable                                                  $       68 - 
 
     Total liabilities                                                    68     
 
 
Net Assets: 
  With donor restrictions                                               -       
  Without donor restrictions                                          64,439 
 
     Total net assets                                                 64,439 
 
       Total liabilities and net assets                           $   64,507 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assts 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Revenue: 
  Contributions and grants                                    $   126,730     
  Sponsorship                                                      17,150 
  Events and fundraisers                                           35,183 
 
       Total Revenue                                              179,063 
 
 
 
Program Expenses: 
  Wages and related costs                                          58,284 
  Travel expenses                                                   2,625 
  Grants and gifts                                                 13,559 
  Advertising                                                       9,872 
  Professional fees                                                 2,405     
  Consulting fees – grant writing                                  13,000 
  Back to school program                                              630    
  Sensory boxes and items                                          49,944    
  Office expense                                                    4,613   
  Dues and subscriptions                                              696 
  Insurance                                                         1,753   
  Volunteer expenses                                                  929       
  Socials                                                           4,213 
  Other costs                                                       2,541  
   
       Total program expenses                                     165,064   
 
 
Changes in net assets                                              13,999  
Net assets, beginning of year                                      50,440  
 
 
Net assets, end of year                                       $    64,439 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Statement of Cash Flows 
 


For the Year Ended December 31, 2021 
 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cash flows from operating activities: 
  Increase in net assets                                       $    13,999  
  Bad debt expense            -    
  Adjustment to reconcile net income to net 
    cash provided by operating activities: 
      Depreciation and amortization                                   -         
      Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 
        Decrease in assets and payables                                564 
 
             Net cash provided by operating  
               activities                                           14,563                                
 
 
 
Cash flows from investing activities: 
  Acquisition of furniture and equipment, net                         -   - 
 
             Net cash used by investing      
               activities                                             -   - 
 
 
 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents                           14,563        
 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year                      49,944 
           
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year                       $    64,507     
 
 
 
 
Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information: 
 
  Cash paid during the year for interest                       $      -    - 
  
  Cash paid during the year for taxes                          $      -    - 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 


See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021     
 


 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
 


(a)  Organization 
 


Autism Society of the Keys, Inc. (“the Society”) is a 501(c)(3) non-
profit organization formed in the state of Florida for the purpose of 
providing help to families affected by autism through grants, 
seminars, education and support. 
  
The accounting policies that affect the significant elements of the 
Society’s financial statements are summarized below. 


 
 


   (b)  Basis of Presentation 
 


The financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and are presented in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 


 
The financial statement presentation follows the requirements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) in its Accounting 
Standards Codification (“ASC”) No. 958 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 
958)-Presentation of Financial Statement of Not-for-Profit Entities. 
The update addresses the complexity and understandability of net asset 
classification, deficiencies in information about liquidity and 
availability of resources and the lack of consistency in the type of 
information provided about expenses. The Society classifies its net 
assets, revenues and expenses as without donor restrictions or with 
donor restrictions based on the absence or existence of donor imposed 
restrictions. These classifications are defined as follows:  


 
       Without Donor Restrictions 
 


Represent available resources for the support of current operations 
that are either temporarily or permanently restricted and are not 
subject to any donor-imposed stipulations. 


 
    With Donor Restrictions 
 


Represent resources whose use by the Society is limited by donor-
imposed stipulations that are permanent, expire with the passage of 
time or can be fulfilled or otherwise removed by actions of The 
Society pursuant to those stipulations. 


 
The significant accounting policies followed are described below to 
enhance the usefulness of the financial statements to the reader. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 


 
 


 (1)   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 
  


(c)   Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  
 


Assets restricted to Investment in Building, Furniture and 
Equipment are stated at cost and include expenditures for 
improvements and betterments which substantially increase the 
useful lives of existing property and equipment.  Depreciation is 
provided on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful 
lives of the assets and includes the amortization of assets 
recorded under capital leases. 


 
Donated furniture and equipment with values in excess of $500 
represent “in-kind” donations to The Society from private 
organizations and are recognized as support when received.  They 
are valued at fair market value and depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful life of the assets, 
which is principally five (5) years.  Maintenance and repairs are 
charged to operations as incurred. 


 
        


(d) Grants and Contributions  
 


Grants and contributions are recorded when earned or received by 
the Society and are considered unrestricted as to Board of 
Director determination of use unless otherwise stated by the 
donor.  Restricted grants, for specifically funded projects, are 
recognized as support to the extent the resources are utilized for 
the purposes specified by the donors.  Any unexpended funds are 
recorded as deferred support. No concentration exists with any 
individual or corporate donors. 
 
 


(e) Recognition of Revenues 
 


The Society has both reciprocal or nonreciprocal transactions, 
however most of the revenue transactions are grants and 
contributions which when scrutinized under ASU 2018-08 guidelines 
are non-reciprocal transactions. These are conditional 
contributions which are not subject to revenue recognition. The 
condition is met as the work is incurred in accordance with the 
grant agreement and any reporting requirements are administrative 
in nature and not a performance standard. The sources of grants 
and contributions give with the intention that the benefit is to 
the general public. 


 
The Society adopted ASC 606 using the modified retrospective 
method applied to all contracts not completed as of the prior year 
adoption date. Under this prior amounts continued to be reported 
in accordance with legacy GAAP. With the adoption of ASC 606, the 
Society determined that the change did not result in an impactful 
change to the accounting of any revenue streams and, as such, no 
cumulative effect adjustment was recorded. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  


 
Notes to Financial Statements 


 
December 31, 2021 


 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


       


(d) Recognition of Revenues – (Cont.) 
 


Under Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08, the Society 
transactions should be accounted for as a contribution or an 
exchange transaction. Transactions were evaluated to determine 
whether the Society receives value in return for the resources 
transferred. The Society also considered the ASU guidance to 
determine whether a contribution is conditional or not and how to 
better distinguish between donor-imposed conditions and donor-
imposed restrictions. The Society has taken ASU 2018-08 into 
consideration, when evaluating grants and contracts for 
applicability of ASC 606. The core principle of the new standard 
is that revenue recognition should “depict the transfer of 
promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects 
the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in 
exchange for those goods or services” (ASC 606-10-05-3).  


To accomplish this objective, The Society applied a five-step 
approach, as outlined in the ASU: Identify the contract with a 
customer; identify the performance obligations; determine the 
transaction price; allocate the transaction price to the 
performance obligations; recognize revenue when or as the entity 
satisfies performance obligations. Each of the above steps 
contains certain concepts and judgments that have had an impact on 
the revenue recognition process as described in ASC 606. 


The Society has been adhering to the rule that revenue is 
recognized when the performance obligation is satisfied. 


Contributions of cash and other support are recognized in the 
period the contribution is received and are reported as net assets 
without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, 
depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. Support that is restricted by the donor is reported 
as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on 
the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that 
is, when a donor lift the restriction or purpose restriction is 
accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified 
to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the 
statement of activities and change in net assets as net assets 
released from restrictions. Contributions received and released 
from restriction in the same year are reported as revenue without 
donor restrictions in that year.  


(e) Allocation of Expenses  
 


Certain common expenses which benefit more than one program are 
allocated based on estimated time of employees involved and on 
percentages of assets utilized and to the extent permitted in 
funding source contracts. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 
 


 


(f) Income Taxes  
 


The Society was organized as a non-profit organization and has 
received exemption under the provisions of Section 501(c)(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. The Society does file a form 990 with 
the Internal Revenue Service. Accordingly, no provision for income 
taxes is provided for in the accompanying financial statements. 
Management believes that it has appropriate support for any tax 
positions taken and as such does not have any uncertain tax 
positions that are material to the financial statements.  The 
Society is subject to routine audits by the taxing jurisdiction. 
However, there are currently no such audits in progress for any 
tax period. 
 
 


(g) Cash and Cash Equivalents  
 


For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents consists of cash in banks. Management monitors cash 
balances to ensure that FDIC coverage limits are not exceeded. 
 
 


(h) Estimates  
 


The preparation of financial statements in conformity with 
generally accepted accounting principles requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures.  Accordingly, actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 
 
 


       (i)  Long-Lived Assets  
 


    The Society reviews the carrying values of its long-lived assets 
for possible impairment whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may 
not be recoverable. No adjustment has been provided for in the 
financial statements. 


 
 


       (j)  Donated Facilities and Costs 
 
 Donated materials are valued at their estimated fair value at the 


time of donation. Contributed (volunteer) services are reported as 
contributions if such services create or enhance non-financial 
assets or if they would have been purchased if not provided by 
contribution, require specialized skills and are provided by 
individuals possessing such specialized skills. Contributed 
services are recognized at their estimated fair values at date of 
receipt with an equal and offsetting amount in functional expenses 
in the statements of activities, resulting in no net impact on the 
change in net assets during the year. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 
 


(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies  - (Cont.) 


 
 
       (k)  Concentration of Risk 
 


      Following is a description of significant risks facing the Society 
and how those risks are minimized: 


 


Legal/Regulatory Risk – The risk that changes in the legal or 


regulatory environment in which the Society operates can create 
additional loss, costs, or expenses not anticipated. The Society 
attempts to minimize this risk by reviewing legislative and other 
regulatory changes and adjusting whenever possible. 
 


Concentration Risk – Most of the Society’s revenues were derived 
from contributors.  Accordingly, the Society could be affected by 
adverse local conditions that may occur from time to time. 
 


Credit/Cash Risk – At December 31, 2021, the Society’s cash 


balances held with financial institutions were insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) up to $250,000 
at each participating financial institution without regard to the 
nature of the accounts.  At December 31, 2021, the uninsured 
balances totaled $0. 
 
 


 


2. Assets Restricted to Investment in Furniture and Equipment  
 


 
At December 31, 2021, furniture and equipment consists of the following: 
 


         
        Computer and equipment                      $     2,567             
                                                                 
        Less accumulated depreciation                    (2,567) 
 
                                                     $     -   - 
                                                           


Depreciation expense for 2021 amounted to $0. 
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AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.  
 


Notes to Financial Statements 
 


December 31, 2021 
 
 


 
3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments 


 
Accounting standards define fair value, establish a framework for 
measuring fair value, establish a fair value hierarchy based on the 
quality of inputs used to measure fair value, and require expanded 
disclosures about fair value measurements. 
 
Accounting standards establish a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring 
fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs when available. 
Observable inputs are those that market participants would use in pricing 
the asset or liability based on the best information available in the 
circumstances. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 
1) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs 
used to measure the financial instruments fall within different levels of 
the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that 
is significant to the fair value measurement of the instrument. Each level 
is defined as follows: 
 


Level 1 – Inputs that utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets 
for identical assets or liabilities that the Society can access. 
 


Level 2 – Inputs that include quoted prices for similar assets and 
liabilities in active markets and inputs that are observable for the asset 
or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full 
term of the financial instrument. Fair values for these instruments are 
estimated using pricing models, quoted prices of securities with similar 
characteristics, or discounted cash flows. 
 


Level 3 – Inputs that are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, 
which are typically based on an entity’s own assumptions, as there is 
little, if any, related market activity. 
  
The carrying amounts of the following instruments, approximates their 
fair value at December 31, 2021 because of the short maturity of these 
instruments: cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable. 


 


 
 


4. Subsequent Events 
 


Subsequent events were evaluated through January 14, 2022, which is the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued.  As of January 
14, 2022, no events existed which would materially affect these financial 
statements. 
 
No material events occurred since December 31, 2021 that require 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT


Tax Amount  Penalty Prior Years 


THIS BECOMES A TAX RECEIPT  Sam C. Steele, CFC, Tax Collector           THIS IS ONLY A TAX. 
YOU MUST MEET ALL 
COUNTY AND/OR 
MUNICIPALITY 
PLANNING, ZONING AND 
LICENSING 
REQUIREMENTS. 


WHEN VALIDATED PO Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041 


MONROE COUNTY BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT
P.O. Box 1129, Key West, FL 33041-1129


EXPIRES


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


Total Paid Collection CostSub-TotalTransfer Fee


Business Location:


Business Phone:
Business Type:


Owner Name:
Mailing Address:


Business Name:
RECEIPT#


EXPIRES


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS INC


Paid


Paid


316-22-00000245


316-22-00000245


Employees


Employees


305-942-5172


305-942-5172


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (AUTISM SERVICES)


MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE (AUTISM SERVICES)


5


5


0.00


0.00


156 PUEBLO ST
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


156 PUEBLO ST
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


0.00


0.00


/


47161-120078


47161-120078


0.00


0.00


0.00


0.00


SEPTEMBER 30, 2023


SEPTEMBER 30, 2023


0.00


0.00


JILL CAMPBELL


JILL CAMPBELL


2023


0.00


0.00


2022


11/02/2022


11/02/2022


0.00


0.00


0.00


0.00


156 PUEBLO ST
TAVERNIER, FL    33070


156 PUEBLO ST
TAVERNIER, FL    33070
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Autism Society of the Keys Board Meeting 


11/8/22 


Attendees: Jill, Zech, Pam, Courtney, Duff and Kristen 


1. Meetings and Events – Update – the parent support meetings continue to do well. We just held 


three meetings (Upper/Lower and Middle) all in April – well attended. We continue to see a rise 


in phone calls and new families.  


2. Sensory Box Program – We have about 15 boxes to make – will be organizing next week – 


looking for volunteers.  


3. Socials – Socials continue to be the biggest turnout as many families are looking to connect and 


Saturdays are perfect. It gives family opportunity to meet other moms/dads and kids to meet 


other kids and siblings. Planning the 2023 calendar now, have had a few issues getting 


somewhere that can take 50-75 people, in season, but will continue looking and give updates.  


4. Donations – We are doing very well and had great year so far, sending out the financial report in 


separate email after today’s meeting.  


5. Billboard – Conversation about renewing the billboard – seems we are thinking maybe in 2023. 


Will table this for now.  


6. School for Autism – We will be having new landlord/partner at school/office. Gifted Greatness 


will come in, have spoken to new prospective owner serval times, she will keep rent the same 


and keep same office for now.  


7. Numbers – This last point about statistics brings me to our numbers of autism  – if 1 in 36 


children have autism, there is about 8500 kids in the school according to the Monroe County 


School Website – so that would be about 236 kids in the county if we used average – although I 







think this number is low and it is closer to 300. That would not include adults and children that 


are being homeschooled.   


8. Event – Next event is scheduled for Christmas – Christmas Crafts – 2nd annual at the St Mary’s 


School Basilica library. We expect 50-75 at this family event. We will need 10-15 volunteers.  


9. BOARD ELECTIONS:   Voted on extending term roles. All agreed. 


Pam, President - 11 years - term expires Jan. 2022 – renewed until Jan 2025 


Zech, VP - 11 years  - term expires Jan. 2022 – renewed until Jan 2025 


Courtney, treasurer - 8 years - term expires Jan. 2022 – renewed until Jan 2025 


Kristen, secretary  - 8 years – term expires Jan. 2022 – renewed until Jan. 2025 


Duff, director -  7 year  -  term expires Jan. 2022 – renewed until Jan. 2025 
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April 8, 2022


RE:  AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.
REGISTRATION#:      CH51651
EXPIRATION DATE:  May 2, 2023


Dear Sir or Madam:


     The above-named organization/sponsor has complied with the registration requirements of Chapter 496, Florida
Statutes, the Solicitation of Contributions Act.  A COPY OF THIS LETTER SHOULD BE RETAINED FOR
YOUR RECORDS.


     Every charitable organization or sponsor which is required to register under s. 496.405 must conspicuously
display the registration number issued by the Department and in capital letters the following statement on every
printed solicitation, written confirmation, receipt, or reminder of a contribution:


     "A COPY OF THE OFFICIAL REGISTRATION AND FINANCIAL INFORMATION MAY BE
OBTAINED FROM THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER SERVICES BY CALLING TOLL-FREE (800-435-
7352) WITHIN THE STATE.   REGISTRATION DOES NOT IMPLY ENDORSEMENT, APPROVAL, OR
RECOMMENDATION BY THE STATE."


     The Solicitation of Contributions Act requires an annual renewal statement to be filed on or before the date of
expiration of the previous registration.  The Department will send a renewal package approximately 30 days prior
to the date of expiration as shown above.


     Thank you for your cooperation.  If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Solicitation of
Contributions section.


Sincerely,


Debra Pelletier
Regulatory Consultant
1-800-HELP-FLA
Fax: 850-410-3804 
E-mail: debra.pelletier@fdacs.gov


AUTISM SOCIETY OF THE KEYS, INC.
92295 OLD HWY
TAVERNIER, FL 33070-2637


Refer To: CH51651
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	Text6: What changed?
	Text160: What changed?
	Text178: 
	Text214: 
1) Historically, Monroe County and the Florida Keys have been under-served when it comes to services for those impacted by autism.
2) Everybody knows a child or family affected by this debilitating disorder. According to the latest statistics, one in thirty-six children across the United States will be diagnosed with autism. (CDC). A staggering realization.
3) Autism is woefully misunderstood. Comments such as, “Why can’t you take better care of yourself? Why do you always interrupt? Why don’t you sit quietly and give your mother a chance to relax?” - do nothing to improve the situation. With your continued support, ASK leads the charge against disinformation and/or misinformation.
4) Children with autism need diverse, and in some cases, very individualized services.
    
    The Campbell's understand this. They gave up their personal possessions in the fight against their son's autism. They are dedicated and totally committed to never resting until no child, or family, is suffering from the damages of this disorder or the fallout from misguided and uneducated public misconception. Jill’s passion is heartwarming and inspiring.
	Text69:      Children and adults affected by autism. 
     Particularly ages three to adolescence, when most have been initially diagnosed.
    To the surprise of most people, the majority of people affected by autism are not in the public school system. Many parents of children with autism have moved them into private or home schooling. Federal grants are available to pay the private schools with funds that would have gone to the public school.
    Most of ASK's new clients come to us by way of social media and Facebook. ASK has developed and maintains a vibrant public relations presence with scheduled Constant Contact email blasts, press releases, ads, flier distribution and radio appearances. This advertising drives people to call, or visit ASK on Facebook. After several such contacts, new people feel comfortable enough to come to their first in-person support meeting.
	Text68: ASK receives requests for assistance from school personnel, other nonprofits, parents, grandparents, volunteers interested in autism and individuals with loved ones affected by autism. As discussed, a large number of referrals comes from our continuous social media presence, press releases, free workshops/peer support groups, word-of-mouth, speaking at Rotary and other civic organizations and friends of our existing clients. 
	Text67:  All ASK recipients must complete a comprehensive application for assistance which is reviewed by the board of directors and the executive director. Decisions are then based on medical necessity, levels of need and financial inability to pay for critical services.
	Text65:   ASK holds monthly autism workshops/support group meetings at: the Basilica School, 700 Truman Ave., Key West; the Hampton Inn Hotel in Marathon; and ASK's new administrative office at 92295 Old Highway, in Tavernier. These sites, except for Tavernier are donated at no cost to ASK or its clients. All of these sites provide services, referrals and support to autism sufferers. Times, dates, and locations are advertised through our social media pages and Constant Contact email campaigns.
 All of these sites, donated or leased, are currently being utilized for ASK programs and services.
	19info: What financial challenges do you expect in the next two years, and how do you plan to respond to them?
	Text64:    The cost of everything continues to rise. At the same time, money for nonprofits continues to dwindle. ASK is proud of its reputation for rolling up shirt sleeves and doing what needs to be done to keep ASK financially healthy, and its clients provided with top-quality services and special-needs equipment.
    Fundraising and development has increased precipitously. ASK has grown steadily since its inception in 2009. Fortunately, the Board and management have successfully maintained a policy of ramping up income streams to meet the growing demand for ASK's services.
    With that said, ASK has leased space in a marvelous facility in Tavernier. This meets all of our needs to provide seminars, support group meetings, therapy areas for contracted therapists, spaced for meetings with new and existing clients, community members and funding sources. Monroe County HSAB is a big part of our success. Thank you. 
	Text234:     This article appeared in the Key West Citizen on April 1,2023.
    It was part of a larger story to honor April as Autism Awareness Month.
    It also announced the U.S. Centers for Disease Control's (CDC) new statistic reporting that one in 36 children in the United States, (a change from 1 in 44) will be diagnosed with autism.
    Excerpt from the article: “Autism spectrum disorder is by far one of the most common disabilities in the United States, with roughly one in 36 children diagnosed with it according to the CDC. There are approximately 136 new autism diagnoses every day, a number larger than diabetes, leukemia, down syndrome, and AIDS combined.
Autism is generally diagnosed when a child is around 18 months old, but children can also be diagnosed later in life depending on the severity of the diagnosis. Early intervention is critical, and there are many therapies, programs, grants, and resources available for children and their families. Boys are four times more common to be diagnosed with the disorder than girls, according to the CDC.”
    *Complete article is available in attachment "O"         


	Text441:   Until ASK expanded its service area to cover the entire length of the Florida Keys, there had never been a consistent and structured program of autism-specific education, peer support, financial support and educational workshops in the Florida Keys or Monroe County. 
    Hundreds of young people in need are still going unnoticed or untreated. The parents and families of these misunderstood children are often shunned and ignored by otherwise well-meaning and supportive neighbors and acquaintances. These children are often seen as difficult or troublesome. In today’s world these attitudes are distressing yet all too common. ASK’s dedication to outreach and education is the beacon of hope that sheds light on this devastating disorder and its tendency to isolate innocent boys and girls from the norms of society.
    The Board and volunteers of ASK are committed to solving problems, making valuable resource referrals, offering understanding peer support groups and educational workshops. They provide materials, products, contracted therapeutic services and assistance with insurance deductibles, and initial Autism Spectrum Disorder screening.


	Text63:    In the next two years, ASK will continue to recruit and train volunteers to facilitate the monthly autism awareness/support group meetings and assist with fundraising. As the number of enrolled children and adults with autism and their family members continues to rise, it has become apparent that additional volunteers taking on helping roles will dramatically assist Jill Campbell to provide ASK services across the entire Florida Keys.
    Several existing volunteers have expressed interest in, and moved into, support group facilitator positions and/or helping with fund-raisers, administrative duties, delivering brochures and explaining ASK services to businesses, schools, churches and professionals.
    This is an obviously important part of the next few years of growth as no relief from constantly growing demand and applications for services is a certainty.

	Text62:    Many of the ASK Board members have loved ones with autism. Of course, the Campbell family founded ASK as the result of their difficulties in finding acceptable resources for their own child with autism. This makes ASK distinctively competent to interact with potential and existing autism clients and their families. Many clients and their family members take active parts in fundraising events, other activities, and workshops.  
	22info: Is your agency monitored by an outside entity? If so, by whom and how often?
	Text61:   ASK is monitored by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, its diverse funding sources, school referrals, sponsors, client families and on a daily basis by individuals posting on its well-attended social media presence.
    As of this year, ASK will also be contracting for independent financial audits, which will be included in the HSAB list of required attachments. 
	hours of program service were contributed by: 350
	volunteers in the last year: 750
	Text60: NO
	Text59:    During the upcoming year ASK will acquire at least one new, and reliable funding source that has the resources and stability to develop into a longterm relationship.

    ASK will also establish a professional relationship with at least one new organization or individual that can offer therapeutic services to ASK clients at greatly reduced or subsidized rates.
	26info: How will you measure these outcomes?
	Text58: ASK maintains sign-up sheets at each support group meeting, educational function and fund-raiser event.

ASK maintains records of products, equipment and/or services rendered to clients and client families.

ASK maintains lists of professional services that ASK can call on to help children with autism and their families, that also acts as a resources guide to those in need of specialized services.

ASK maintains lists of current and prospective funding sources.

ASK maintains volunteers-time spent, and their contact information.
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	Text55: As per the County's HSAB contract for FY 2022, your funds went toward autism-specific technology (iPads, GPS trackers etc.), clients' medical and therapy expenses, ASK support group meetings and facilitated social gatherings, autism-specific items, products and equipment and part of Jill Campbell, the executive director's salary.
	Text56: Yes and Yes. Every cent of your generous grant award went toward making life better for children with autism and their families. We cannot that you enough for helping ASK to improve the quality of life for hundreds of people of all ages impacted by autism throughout Monroe County.
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	Text85:     Being funded by the HSAB helps increase ASK's public credibility. Achieving HSAB recipient status signifies the high level of transparency and accountability required to achieve an HSAB award. Savvy foundations and agencies, as well as individual donors also understand this. We never miss an opportunity to share the HSAB's financial support of our agency and mission.
	Text86: 10000
	Text87:    All donations except when restricted by the individual funder go directly toward services for children with autism and/or their families throughout Monroe County.
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	ServiceRow8: 
	Unit hour session day etcRow8: 
	Cost per unit current yearRow8: 
	Text43: * A leased administrative office and education seminar/meeting/support group location in Tavernier, Florida.
* Monthly Keys-wide rotating workshops on autism awareness, continuing education, biomedical treatments, therapies, available resources and current events.
*  iPads, GPS trackers, activities timers and interactive verbal "robots."  
* Professional services for those affected by autism including help to meet insurance deductibles, initial screening expenses or critical services beyond their ability to pay.
* Special-needs equipment and services as needed. Autism specialty swimming classes.
* Volunteer families to act as a support group to one another through social media outlets, telephone and email.
* Information through press releases, speaking engagements and social media about upcoming conferences, news broadcasts and available outside and government resources for autism assistance.
* Educational conferences, books and DVDs addressing the “Red Flag” symptoms and treatment modalities.
* Volunteer-run social-gathering where families of children with autism can meet with peers affected by autism for support and social activities.
* Sensory and therapy related autism specific products including: car seats, backpacks, weighted blankets, feeding chairs, trampolines, headphones, therapy dogs, school advocacy and varied therapies.
* SENSORY BOXES full of equipment and supplies for first responders dealing with children with autism.
	Text31:   Ask is the only autism-specific nonprofit  offering services throughout the Florida Keys. Ask is run by the parent of a child with autism and the volunteer Board is made up mostly of individuals with autism in their families, or affecting someone they love and care about. Ask has a large volunteer force made up of those suffering with autism, or have loved ones with autism.
    ASK's board is available and prepared to review and respond immediately to ASK applications for services that require immediate assistance. ASK can respond to these emergency needs very quickly and with a minimum of "red-tape" while maintaining transparency and integrity for our clients and donors.
	Text34:    ASK works with any and all agencies, businesses, and individuals. In most cases this results in referrals to or from these agencies in order to provide services to individuals or families in need. We have also contacted and made our services known to most local agencies and civic organizations. At this time ASK works directly and receives support from the Key West Police Department, Monroe County Sheriff's Office, the Monroe County School District, Basilica School in Key West, the Community Foundation of the Florida Keys, the Hampton Inn Marathon Hotel for donated support-group space, UM-CARD and a host of local businesses, agencies and individuals. We continue to meet and network with agencies, year round throughout the Florida Keys and Monroe County. One of our initiatives at ASK is for our executive director to perform speaking engagements at Rotary Clubs and other civic organizations to provide training and education regarding all things autism related.
	Text66:   There is little if any overlap in services. ASK is predominantly involved with children afflicted with autism. Other agencies throughout Monroe County will gladly refer people in need of our particular services to ASK. And, of course, ASK is very happy to refer individuals who need services outside our area of expertise to the proper Monroe County agencies as well.
    Because of our focus on children with autism, ASK is perfectly positioned to eliminate duplication of services and regularly makes or receives referrals to or from other Monroe County agencies.
     This year, ASK has worked in collaboration with the Monroe County Fire and Sheriff's Departments by providing "Sensory boxes filled with equipment, supplies and materials to further the ability of first responders to better manage Monroe County boys and girls with autism through medical crises or emergency situations. ASK  provides mixed-venue training workshops to all first-responders throughout Monroe County.
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	Text10: ASK's client base has grown steadily for more than a decade. ASK's client base has also become more diversified. Since the beginning of the Pandemic, ASK initiatives morphed from in-person contacts to virtual. The problem of clients not being able to travel physically to attend our support-groups, and facilitated social gatherings was all but eliminated. Now that manageable safety measures are allowing more in-person initiatives, we realized it was time to ramp up our ability provide more and better in-person locations.
ASK has leased space located within the Gift of Greatness Autism School, in Tavernier. This is a school, with regular school day hours, specializing in taking care of children with autism. This has been one of our longterm goals and now we have met it. Parents and their children with autism can meet with us, or our contracted specialists,  when dropping off and picking up, without the inconveniences and dangers of driving. Another achievement was, and is, the introduction of Sensory Boxes, that ASK has provided for any and all first responders in Monroe County. These boxes contain products and equipment to assist in emergency situations with autism sufferers.
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	For Fiscal Year 2023 how will the amount requested be utilized: Ask will utilize HSAB funds to provide Medical and Mental-Health care for boys and girls with autism, and/or their families, throughout Monroe County. HSAB Funds will partially pay for a portion of the executive director's program-related annual salary, Emergency Sensory Boxes to be distributed to first responders, Fire, Police, Public and private Schools, Daycares, and as started in 2022...individuals with special needs. HSAB funds will also pay for autism specific equipment/sensory clothing, weighted blankets, iPads with autism-specific software, health-insurance deductibles, medical and clinical services and therapies, special-needs equipment and products, autism specific technology such as GPS trackers, headphones, and other similar autism-specific items and services as needed.
	Email: autismsocietyofthekeys@gmail.com
	Contact: Jill Campbell, Executive Director
	Description of Medical Services: Medical Services:  Medical, mental, and dental care for the economically disadvantaged.
	Description of Core Services: Core Social Services:  Essential services such as food, clothing, or housing; emergency disaster relief; family violence issues; and adult and child daycare.
	Description of Quality of Life: Quality of Life Improvement Services:  Services provided to improve the quality of life for individuals or the communty such as educational, preventative, training, recreational and cultural services, etc.
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